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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, or the Quarterly Report, contains forward-looking statements. We intend such forward-looking statements to be
covered by the safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities
Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. All statements other than statements of historical facts
contained in this Quarterly Report, including statements regarding our future results of operations and financial position, business strategy, prospective
products, product approvals, research and development costs, timing and likelihood of success, the plans and objectives of management for future
operations and future results of anticipated products, the impact of the resurgence of the COVID-19 pandemic or emergence of another pandemic on our
business and operations and our future financial results, and the period over which we estimate our existing cash and cash equivalents will be sufficient to
fund our future operating expenses and capital expenditure requirements are forward-looking statements. These statements involve known and unknown
risks, uncertainties and other important factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future
results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements.

In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terms such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “could,”
“intend,” “target,” “project,” “contemplate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential”, or “continue” or the negative of these terms or other similar
expressions. The forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report are only predictions. We have based these forward-looking statements largely on our
current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our business, financial condition and results of
operations. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Quarterly Report and are subject to a number of important factors that could
cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements, including the factors described under the sections in this Quarterly
Report titled “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” as well as the following:

• any future payouts under the contingent value right, or CVR, issued to our holders of record as of the close of business on December 4, 2023;

• our ability to achieve the expected benefits or opportunities and related timing with respect to the Merger (as defined below) or to monetize any of
our legacy assets;

• our future results of operations and financial position, business strategy, and the length of time that we believe our existing cash resources will
fund our operations;

• our market size and our potential growth opportunities;

• our preclinical and clinical development activities;

• the efficacy and safety profile of our product candidates;

• the potential therapeutic benefits and economic value of our product candidates;

• the timing and results of preclinical studies and clinical trials;

• the expected impact of macroeconomic conditions, including inflation, increasing interest rates and volatile market conditions, current or potential
bank failures;

• global events, including the ongoing conflicts between Russia and Ukraine and between Hamas and Israel and geopolitical tensions in China on
our operations;

• the receipt and timing of potential regulatory designations, approvals and commercialization of product candidates;

• potential litigation related to the Merger (as defined below) instituted against us or our directors;

• our ability to prevent or minimize the effects of litigation and other contingencies;

• our status as a preclinical and development-stage company and our expectation to incur losses in the future, and the possibility that we never
achieve or maintain profitability;

• uncertainties with respect to our ability to access future capital;

• our ability to maximize the value of our pipeline of product candidates;

• our unproven approach to therapeutic intervention;

• our ability to enroll patients in clinical trials, timely and successfully complete those trials and receive necessary regulatory approvals;

• our ability to continue to grow our manufacturing capabilities and resources;

• our ability to manufacture our product candidates, which in some cases are manufactured on a patient-by-patient basis;
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• our ability to access manufacturing facilities and to receive or manufacture sufficient quantities of our product candidates;

• our ability to maintain our existing or future collaborations or licenses and to seek new collaborations, licenses or partnerships;

• the impact of resurgence of the COVID-19 pandemic on our operations, the continuity of our business, including our preclinical studies and
clinical trials, and general economic conditions;

• our ability to protect and enforce our intellectual property rights;

• federal, state, and foreign regulatory requirements, including U.S. Food and Drug Administration, or FDA, regulation of our product candidates;

• our ability to obtain and retain key executives and retain qualified personnel; and

• developments relating to our competitors and our industry, including the impact of government regulation.

Moreover, we operate in an evolving environment. New risks and uncertainties may emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for management to
predict all risk and uncertainties.

You should read this Quarterly Report and the documents that we reference in this Quarterly Report completely and with the understanding that our
actual future results may be materially different from what we expect. We qualify all of our forward-looking statements by these cautionary statements.
Except as required by applicable law, we do not plan to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements contained herein, whether as a result of
any new information, future events, changed circumstances or otherwise.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements (unaudited)
Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Amounts in thousands, except share data and par value)

 June 30, December 31,
 2024 2023
Assets   
Current assets:   
Cash and cash equivalents $ 87,227 $ 76,911 
Accounts receivable 32,039 5,870 
Unbilled receivables 3,472 2,981 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,044 4,967 
Total current assets 124,782 90,729 
Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net 6,672 2,113 
Right-of-use asset, net 13,852 10,068 
In-process research and development assets 150,600 150,600 
Goodwill 48,163 48,163 
Long-term restricted cash 1,669 1,377 
Investments 2,000 2,000 

Total assets $ 347,738 $ 305,050 

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock, and stockholders’ deficit   
Current liabilities:   
Accounts payable $ 2,862 $ 3,150 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 10,954 15,572 
Lease liability 2,523 2,166 
Deferred revenue — 2,311 
Warrant liabilities 1,205 720 
Contingent value right liability 8,571 15,983 
Forward contract liabilities — 28,307 
Total current liabilities 26,115 68,209 
Non-current liabilities:
Lease liability, net of current portion 12,344 8,789 
Deferred revenue, net of current portion — 3,538 
Warrant liabilities, net of current portion 8,055 5,674 
Contingent value right liability, net of current portion 386,829 342,617 
Deferred tax liabilities, net 15,853 15,853 
Total liabilities 449,196 444,680 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 18)
Series A Preferred Stock, $0.0001 par value; no and 548,375 shares authorized as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively;
no and 435,120.513 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively — 296,851 
Options for Series A Preferred Stock — 3,703 
Stockholders’ deficit:   
Series A Preferred Stock, $0.0001 par value; 180,455.753 and no shares authorized as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively; 166,341.592 and no shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively — — 
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 9,819,544.247 and 9,451,625 shares authorized as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023,
respectively; no shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 — — 
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 350,000,000 shares authorized as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023; 17,816,238 and 5,397,597
shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively 2 1 
Additional paid-in capital 560,766 179,062 
Accumulated deficit (657,635) (614,647)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,591) (4,600)
Total stockholders’ deficit (101,458) (440,184)

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock, and stockholders’ deficit $ 347,738 $ 305,050 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

 
Three Months Ended

 June 30,
Six Months Ended

 June 30,
 2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenue:

Collaboration and license revenue $ 33,271 $ 5,249 $ 39,111 $ 11,187 
Grant revenue 174 — 174 — 

Total revenue 33,445 5,249 39,285 11,187 
Operating expenses:

Research and development 12,661 17,782 22,399 36,406 
General and administrative 7,027 6,105 16,477 11,800 

Total operating expenses 19,688 23,887 38,876 48,206 
Operating income (loss) 13,757 (18,638) 409 (37,019)
Investment income 1,195 1,394 2,359 2,725 
Foreign currency transaction, net — 23 — 42 
Interest expense — (752) — (1,560)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities (3,908) 6,341 (2,866) 2,262 
Change in fair value of contingent value right liability 2,500 — (36,800) — 
Change in fair value of forward contract liabilities — — (6,890) — 
Other income, net 292 245 800 500 
Net income (loss) $ 13,836 $ (11,387) $ (42,988) $ (33,050)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustment 14 (27) 9 (49)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — 11 

Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 13,850 $ (11,414) $ (42,979) $ (33,088)

Net income (loss) 13,836 (11,387) (42,988) (33,050)
Less: Undistributed earnings allocable to participating securities (4,208) — — — 
Net income (loss) allocable to shares of common stock - basic and diluted 9,628 (11,387) (42,988) (33,050)
Net income (loss) per share allocable to common stockholders:

Basic $ 0.58 $ (2.23) $ (3.88) $ (6.46)

Diluted $ 0.54 $ (2.23) $ (3.88) $ (6.46)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic 16,723,479 5,114,747 11,068,749 5,113,213 

Diluted 17,791,143 5,114,747 11,068,749 5,113,213 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

 
Options for

Series A     Accumulated
 Series A Preferred Series A   Additional  other

 Preferred Stock Stock Preferred Stock Common stock paid-in Accumulated comprehensive Stockholders’

 Shares Amount Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount capital deficit loss
equity

(deficit)
Balance at December 31,
2023 435,120.513 $ 296,851 $ 3,703 — $ — 5,397,597 $ 1 $ 179,062 $ (614,647) $ (4,600) $ (440,184)
Issuance of Series A
Preferred Stock in
connection with private
placement and settlement
of related forward
contract 99,140.326 75,197 — — — — — — — — — 
Transfer of Series A
Preferred Stock and
options for Series A
Preferred Stock to
permanent equity (534,260.839) (372,048) (3,703) 534,260.839 — — — 375,751 — — 375,751 
Issuance of common
stock upon exercise of
options — — — — — 52,558 — 154 — — 154 
Issuance of common
stock upon exercise of
warrants — — — — — 65,681 — 2,877 — — 2,877 
Stock-based
compensation expense — — — — — — — 1,431 — — 1,431 
Currency translation
adjustment — — — — — — — — — 

(5)
(5)

Net loss — — — — — — — — (56,824) — (56,824)
Balance at March 31,
2024 — $ — $ — 534,260.839 $ — 5,515,836 $ 1 $ 559,275 $ (671,471) $ (4,605) $ (116,800)
Conversion of Series A
Preferred Stock to
common stock — — — (367,919.247) — 12,263,951 1 (1) — — — 
Issuance of common
stock upon exercise of
options — — — — — 36,451 — 120 — — 120 
Equity offering costs — — — — — — — (219) — — (219)
Stock-based
compensation expense — — — — — — — 1,591 — — 1,591 
Currency translation
adjustment — — — — — — — — — 

14 
14 

Net income — — — — — — — — 13,836 — 13,836 

Balance at June 30, 2024 — $ — $ — 166,341.592 $ — 17,816,238 $ 2 $ 560,766 $ (657,635) $ (4,591) $ (101,458)

On April 4, 2024, the Company effected a 1-for-30 reverse split of its issued and outstanding shares of common stock, or the Reverse Stock Split. As a result of
the Reverse Stock Split, all figures in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relating to shares of the Company’s common stock (such as share amounts, per share
amounts, and conversion rates and prices), including but not limited to, the consolidated financial statements and footnotes included herein, have been adjusted to
reflect the Reverse Stock Split for all periods presented.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

     Accumulated  
   Additional  other

 Common stock paid-in Accumulated comprehensive Stockholders’
 Shares Amount capital deficit loss equity (deficit)
Balance at December 31, 2022 5,101,459 $ 1 $ 493,322 $ (394,937) $ (4,558) $ 93,828 
Issuance of common stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan 3,584 — 149 — — 149 
Issuance of vested restricted stock units 9,226 — — — — — 
Stock-based compensation expense — — 2,276 — — 2,276 
Currency translation adjustment — — — — (22) (22)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities — — — — 11 11 
Net loss — — — (21,663) — (21,663)
Balance at March 31, 2023 5,114,269 $ 1 $ 495,747 $ (416,600) $ (4,569) $ 74,579 
Issuance of vested restricted stock units 20 — — — — — 
Stock-based compensation expense — — 2,283 — — 2,283 
Currency translation adjustment — — — — (27) (27)
Net loss — — — (11,387) — (11,387)

Balance at June 30, 2023 5,114,289 $ 1 $ 498,030 $ (427,987) $ (4,596) $ 65,448 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Amounts in thousands)

 
Six Months Ended

 June 30,
2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (42,988) $ (33,050)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 379 382 
Amortization of premiums and discounts on marketable securities — (79)
Non-cash lease expense 1,113 842 
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 2 — 
Stock-based compensation expense 3,022 6,059 
Non-cash interest expense — 533 
Warrant liabilities revaluation 2,866 (2,262)
Contingent value right liability revaluation 36,800 — 
Forward contract liabilities revaluation 6,890 — 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (26,169) 1,211 
Unbilled receivable (491) 2,107 
Prepaid expenses, deposits and other assets 2,848 815 
Accounts payable (290) (49)
Deferred revenue (5,849) 8,504 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (8,496) (3,673)

                    Net cash used in operating activities (30,363) (18,660)
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from maturities of marketable securities — 28,254 
Purchases of property and equipment (2,189) (142)
                    Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (2,189) 28,112 
Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments of principal, final payment fee, and prepayment penalty on debt — (2,586)
Proceeds from exercise of common warrants 2,877 — 
Proceeds from issuance of Series A Preferred Stock, gross in private placement 40,000 — 
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 274 — 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under Employee Stock Purchase Plan — 149 
                    Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 43,151 (2,437)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 9 (49)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 10,608 6,966 
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 78,288 108,038 

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 88,896 $ 115,004 
Supplemental cash flow information
Cash paid for interest $ — $ 1,242 
Noncash investing and financing activities
Stock-based compensation expense in accrued liabilities $ — $ 1,500 
Purchase of property and equipment not yet paid $ 2,879 $ 48 
Equity offering costs in accrued liabilities $ 219 $ — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Description of the Business

Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc., or the Company (formerly known as Selecta Biosciences, Inc., or Selecta), was incorporated in Delaware on December
10, 2007, and is headquartered in Gaithersburg, Maryland. The Company is a clinical-stage biotechnology company developing mRNA cell therapies for
the treatment of autoimmune diseases leveraging its proprietary technology and manufacturing platform to introduce one or more mRNA molecules into
cells to enhance their function. The Company believes its mRNA cell therapies have the potential to deliver deep, durable clinical benefit to a broad group
of patients with autoimmune diseases because they can be administered over a short period of time, in an outpatient setting, and without pre-treatment
chemotherapy.

On November 13, 2023, the Company acquired, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and Plan of Merger, or the Merger Agreement, the
assets of the Delaware corporation which, immediately prior to the Merger (as defined below), was known as Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc., or Old
Cartesian, as disclosed in Note 3. The transaction was structured as a stock-for-stock transaction pursuant to which all of Old Cartesian’s outstanding shares
of capital stock were exchanged based on a fixed exchange ratio for consideration of 224,099 shares of the common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, of
the Company, or the common stock, and 384,930.724 shares of the newly designated Series A Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001
per share, or the Series A Preferred Stock. The Series A Preferred Stock is intended to have economic rights similar to the common stock, but with only
limited voting rights. Additionally, the Company assumed all outstanding stock options of Old Cartesian. The common stock and Series A Preferred Stock
related to the Merger were issued on December 5, 2023. For additional information, see Note 3.

In connection with the Merger, the Company entered into a definitive agreement, or the Securities Purchase Agreement, for a private investment in
public equity transaction, or the November 2023 Private Placement, with the Investors (as defined below). The Securities Purchase Agreement provides for
the issuance to the Investors of an aggregate of 149,330.115 shares of Series A Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of approximately
$60.25 million. For additional information, see Note 10.

In connection with the Merger, a contractual contingent value right, or CVR, was distributed to the holders of record of the Company's common stock
and 2022 Warrants (as defined below) as of the close of business on December 4, 2023, but was not distributed to holders of shares of common stock or
Series A Preferred Stock issued to stockholders of Old Cartesian or the Investors in the transactions. Holders of the CVRs will be entitled to receive certain
payments from proceeds received by the Company, if any, related to the disposition or monetization of the Company's legacy assets following the issuance
of the CVRs. For additional information, see Note 5.

On March 27, 2024, the Company’s stockholders approved the Conversion Proposal (as defined below). For additional information, see Note 10.

Additionally, on March 27, 2024, the Company’s stockholders approved an amendment to the Company’s restated certificate of incorporation, as
amended, or the Charter, to effect a reverse stock split of the Company’s issued and outstanding common stock, at a ratio in the range of 1-for-20 and 1-for-
30, with such ratio to be determined at the discretion of the Company’s board of directors, or the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors subsequently
approved a final reverse stock split ratio of 1-for-30, and the Company effected the Reverse Stock Split on April 4, 2024. As a result of the Reverse Stock
Split, all figures in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relating to shares of the Company’s common stock (such as share amounts, per share amounts, and
conversion rates and prices), have been adjusted to reflect the Reverse Stock Split for all periods presented, including reclassifying an amount equal to the
reduction in par value of common stock to additional paid-in capital. Shares of common stock underlying outstanding stock options, restricted stock units
and warrants were proportionately reduced and the respective exercise prices, if applicable, were proportionately increased in accordance with their terms.
Additionally, the conversion ratio of the Company’s Series A Preferred Stock was proportionally adjusted. Stockholders entitled to fractional shares as a
result of the Reverse Stock Split received a cash payment in lieu of receiving fractional shares.

On July 2, 2024, the Company entered into a securities purchase agreement, or the July 2024 Purchase Agreement, for a private investment in public
equity financing, or the July 2024 Private Placement, which provides for the issuance of 3,563,247 shares of common stock and 2,937,903 shares of Series
B Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per share, or the Series B Preferred Stock, each at a purchase price of $20.00 per share. The
July 2024 Private Placement resulted in gross proceeds of approximately $130.0 million before deducting placement agent fees and other offering
expenses. For additional information, see Note 20.

The Company is subject to risks common to companies in the biotechnology industry including, but not limited to, new technological innovations,
protection of proprietary technology, dependence on key personnel, compliance with government regulations and the need to obtain additional financing.
Product candidates currently under development will require significant
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additional research and development efforts, including extensive preclinical and clinical testing and regulatory approval, prior to commercialization. These
efforts require significant amounts of additional capital, adequate personnel infrastructure and extensive compliance-reporting capabilities.

The Company’s product candidates are in pre-clinical and clinical development. There can be no assurance that the Company’s research and
development will be successfully completed, that adequate protection for the Company’s intellectual property will be obtained, or maintained, that any
products developed will obtain necessary government regulatory approval or that any approved products will be commercially viable. Even if the
Company’s product development efforts are successful, it is uncertain when, if ever, the Company will generate significant revenue from product sales. The
Company operates in an environment of rapid change in technology and substantial competition from pharmaceutical and biotechnology companies. In
addition, the Company is dependent upon the services of its employees and consultants.

Unaudited Interim Financial Information

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 have been prepared by the
Company, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission, or the SEC, for interim financial statements. Certain
information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America, or U.S. GAAP, have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. These consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2023
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K that was filed with the SEC on March 7, 2024. The unaudited interim financial statements have
been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments that are necessary for a fair statement of the Company’s financial position as of June 30, 2024, the
consolidated results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2024. Such
adjustments are of a normal and recurring nature. The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 are not necessarily indicative
of the results of operations that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2024.

Liquidity and Management’s Plan

The future success of the Company is dependent on its ability to develop its product candidates and ultimately upon its ability to attain and sustain
profitable operations. The Company is subject to a number of risks similar to other early-stage life science companies, including, but not limited to,
successful development of its product candidates, raising additional capital with favorable terms, protection of proprietary technology and market
acceptance of any approved future products. The successful development of product candidates requires substantial working capital, which may not be
available to the Company on favorable terms or at all.

To date, the Company has financed its operations primarily through public offerings and private placements of its securities, funding received from
research grants, collaboration and license arrangements and a credit facility. The Company currently has no source of product revenue, and it does not
expect to generate product revenue for the foreseeable future. To date, the Company’s revenue has primarily been from collaboration agreements. The
Company has devoted substantially all of its financial resources and efforts to developing its existing product candidates, identifying potential product
candidates and conducting preclinical studies and clinical trials. The Company is in the early stages of development of its product candidates, and it has not
completed development of any product candidates.

As of June 30, 2024, the Company’s cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash were $88.9 million, of which $1.7 million was restricted cash related to
lease commitments and $0.2 million was held by its Russian subsidiary designated solely for use in its operations. The Company believes the cash, cash
equivalents and restricted cash as of June 30, 2024, combined with net proceeds of $124.4 million from the July 2024 Private Placement received
subsequent to June 30, 2024, will enable it to fund its current planned operations for at least the next twelve months from the date of issuance of these
financial statements, though it may pursue additional cash resources through public or private equity or debt financings or by establishing collaborations
with other companies. Management’s expectations with respect to its ability to fund current and long term planned operations are based on estimates that
are subject to risks and uncertainties. If actual results are different from management’s estimates, the Company may need to seek additional strategic or
financing opportunities sooner than would otherwise be expected. However, there is no guarantee that any collaboration milestones will be achieved or that
any of these strategic or financing opportunities will be executed on favorable terms, and some could be dilutive to existing stockholders. Further, the
liability associated with the CVR Agreement (as defined below) will be settled solely through cash flow received under the Company's License and
Development Agreement, or as so amended, the Sobi License, with Swedish Orphan Biovitrum AB (publ.), or Sobi, and any other Gross Proceeds (as
defined in the CVR Agreement) net of certain agreed deductions. Under the CVR Agreement, 100% of all milestone payments, royalties and other amounts
paid to the Company or controlled entities under the Sobi License, and any other Gross Proceeds will be distributed, net of specified deductions, to holders
of the CVRs. There is no obligation to the Company to fund any amount related to the CVR liability. See Note 5.
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If the Company is unable to obtain additional funding on a timely basis, it may be forced to significantly curtail, delay, or discontinue one or more of
its planned research or development programs or be unable to expand its operations or otherwise capitalize on its commercialization of its product
candidates. As of June 30, 2024, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $657.6 million. The Company anticipates operating losses to continue for the
foreseeable future due to, among other things, costs related to research and development of its product candidates and its administrative organization.

Guarantees and Indemnifications

As permitted under Delaware law, the Company indemnifies its officers, directors, consultants and employees for certain events or occurrences that
happen by reason of the relationship with, or position held at the Company. Through June 30, 2024, the Company had not experienced any losses related to
these indemnification obligations, and no claims were outstanding. The Company does not expect significant claims related to these indemnification
obligations and, consequently, concluded that the fair value of these obligations is negligible, and no related reserves were established.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Company disclosed its significant accounting policies in Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies included in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. There have been no material changes to the Company’s significant accounting policies during
the six months ended June 30, 2024, except as noted below.

Grant Revenue

The Company has contracts with government-sponsored organizations for research and development related activities that provide for payments for
reimbursable costs. The Company recognizes grant revenue from these contracts as it performs services under these arrangements when the funding is
committed. Expenses associated with these contracts are recognized when incurred as research and development expense. Grant revenue and related
expenses are presented gross in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) as the Company has determined it is the
primary obligor under the arrangements relative to the research and development services it performs as lead technical expert. Amounts incurred that are
subject to reimbursement from the sponsor are recorded as accounts receivable on the consolidated balance sheets.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Not Yet Adopted

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures (ASU 2023-
07), which requires an enhanced disclosure of significant segment expenses on an annual and interim basis. This guidance will be effective for the annual
periods beginning the year ended December 31, 2024, and for interim periods beginning January 1, 2025. Early adoption is permitted. Upon adoption, the
guidance should be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company does not expect the adoption of this
guidance to have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (ASU 2023-09), which
improves the transparency of income tax disclosures by requiring consistent categories and greater disaggregation of information in the effective tax rate
reconciliation and income taxes paid disaggregated by jurisdiction. It also includes certain other amendments to improve the effectiveness of income tax
disclosures. This guidance will be effective for the annual periods beginning the year ended December 31, 2025. Early adoption is permitted. Upon
adoption, the guidance can be applied prospectively or retrospectively. The Company does not expect the adoption of this guidance to have a material
impact on its consolidated financial statements.

3. Merger

On November 13, 2023, the Company merged with Old Cartesian in accordance with the terms of the Merger Agreement, by and among Selecta,
Sakura Merger Sub I, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Selecta, or First Merger Sub, Sakura Merger Sub II, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Selecta,
or Second Merger Sub, and Old Cartesian. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, First Merger Sub merged with and into Old Cartesian, pursuant to which Old
Cartesian was the surviving corporation and became a wholly owned subsidiary of Selecta, or the First Merger. Immediately following the First Merger,
Old Cartesian merged with and into Second Merger Sub, pursuant to which Second Merger Sub was the surviving entity, or the Second Merger and,
together with the First Merger, the Merger. In connection with the Second Merger, Old Cartesian changed its name to Cartesian Bio, LLC.

The Merger was intended to qualify as a tax-free reorganization for U.S. federal income tax purposes. As a result of the Merger, Selecta changed its
corporate name to Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and its common stock began trading on the Nasdaq Global Market under the new trading symbol “RNAC”
beginning on November 14, 2023.
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The Merger Agreement was unanimously approved by the board of directors of Selecta and the board of directors of Old Cartesian. The Merger was
consummated substantially concurrently with the entry into the Merger Agreement and was not subject to approval of the Company's stockholders.

Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, following the consummation of the Merger on November 13, 2023, or the Closing Date, in exchange for
100% of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Old Cartesian immediately prior to the effective time of the First Merger, the Company agreed to issue to
the stockholders of Old Cartesian (i) 224,099 shares of the Company’s common stock and (ii) 384,930.724 shares of Series A Preferred Stock. The issuance
of the shares of common stock and Series A Preferred Stock occurred on December 5, 2023 which was after the December 4, 2023 record date for the
distribution of the CVRs (see Note 5); as such, the Old Cartesian stockholders did not have rights as holders of common stock or holders of Series A
Preferred Stock until such issuance on December 5, 2023. In addition, all outstanding stock options to purchase Old Cartesian common stock were assumed
by the Company and converted into stock options to purchase (i) shares of the Company’s common stock or (ii) shares of the Company’s Series A Preferred
Stock on terms substantially identical to those in effect prior to Merger Agreement, except for adjustments to the underlying number of shares and the
exercise price based on the Merger Agreement exchange ratio.

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the Company agreed to hold a stockholders’ meeting, or the Special Meeting, to submit the following proposals to
a vote of its stockholders: (i) the approval of the conversion of shares of Series A Preferred Stock into shares of common stock, or the Conversion Proposal,
and (ii) either or both of (A) the approval of an amendment to the Company’s Charter to increase the number of shares of common stock authorized under
the Charter and (B) the approval of an amendment to the Charter to effect a reverse stock split of all outstanding shares of common stock, in either case (A)
or (B) by a number of authorized shares or at a stock split ratio, as the case may be, sufficient to allow the conversion of all shares of Series A Preferred
Stock issued in the Merger. The Special Meeting was held on March 27, 2024 in which the Company’s stockholders approved the Conversion Proposal,
among other matters (see Note 10).

The Company concluded the acquisition resulted in the Company obtaining a controlling financial interest in a variable interest entity, or VIE, in
accordance with ASC 810, Consolidation, or ASC 810. The Company determined that Old Cartesian was considered to be a VIE as it did not have
sufficient equity to finance its activities without additional subordinated financial support. Prior to the Closing Date, the primary source of funding for Old
Cartesian had been preferred stock financings. The Company acquired all of the outstanding shares of Old Cartesian and, therefore, is the sole equity holder
and primary beneficiary. The Company has the obligation to absorb the losses and right to receive the benefits of Old Cartesian, and the power to direct the
activities that most significantly affect the economic performance of Old Cartesian which the Company considers to be its development activities.
Therefore, the Company is the primary beneficiary. Further, the Company concluded the VIE qualified as a business and accounted for the transaction as
the acquisition of a business in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations, or ASC 805. As the primary beneficiary, the Company was the acquirer
in the transaction.

The Company exchanged the right to receive shares of common stock and Series A Preferred Stock for all of the outstanding equity of Old Cartesian.
The Company determined the rights to receive shares exchanged in the Merger represent a forward contract. The fair value of the forward contracts was
determined based on the fair value of shares of common stock and Series A Preferred Stock underlying the forward contracts as of the acquisition date. The
total purchase price consists of the fair value of the forward contracts in addition to a portion of the fair value of options exchanged in the transaction
related to prior service. Under the acquisition method, the total purchase price of the acquisition was allocated to the net tangible and identifiable intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as of the date of the acquisition.

The total fair value of the consideration of $168.5 million as of the Closing Date is summarized as follows (in thousands):

Forward contract to issue common stock $ 2,713 
Forward contract to issue Series A Preferred Stock 155,308 
Stock options allocated to consideration paid 10,444 

Total consideration $ 168,465 

The Company recorded the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the Closing Date based on the information available at that date. The following
table presents the allocation of the purchase price to the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the Closing Date (in
thousands):
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Assets acquired: As of November 13, 2023
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,561 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 309 
Property and equipment, net 215 
Right-of-use asset, net 915 
In-process research and development assets 150,600 
Goodwill 48,163 

$ 206,763 
Liabilities assumed

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 2,530 
Lease liability 292 
Lease liability, net of current portion 623 
Deferred tax liability 34,853 

$ 38,298 

Net assets acquired $ 168,465 

The fair value of the in-process research and development, or IPR&D, assets were capitalized as of the Closing Date and will be accounted for as
indefinite-lived intangible assets until completion or disposition of the assets or abandonment of the associated research and development efforts. Upon
successful completion of the development efforts, the carrying value of each respective IPR&D asset will be amortized over its estimated useful life. Until
that time, the IPR&D assets will be subject to impairment testing and will not be amortized. The goodwill recorded related to the Merger is the excess of
the fair value of the consideration transferred by the acquirer over the fair value of tangible assets, identifiable intangible assets and assumed liabilities as of
the Closing Date and is not deductible for tax purposes. The goodwill balance is primarily attributable to the value of the assembled workforce and deferred
tax liabilities associated with the transaction.

The following summarizes the Company’s intangible assets acquired in the Merger (in thousands):

Acquisition Date
 Fair Value

Descartes-08 for MG $ 93,900 
Descartes-08 for SLE 56,700 

Total in-process research and development assets $ 150,600 

The fair value of the intangible assets was estimated using the income approach in which the after-tax cash flows were discounted to present value. The
cash flows are based on estimates used to price the transaction, and the discount rates applied were benchmarked with reference to the implied rate of return
from the transaction model as well as the weighted average cost of capital.

The forward contract related to the common stock was recorded as additional paid-in capital as the instrument is indexed to the Company’s common
stock. The forward contract related to the Series A Preferred Stock was recorded as a liability as the underlying Series A Preferred Stock has a redemption
feature that may require the Company to settle the instrument by transferring an asset. The forward contract was measured at fair value through the date of
settlement through the issuance of the shares of Series A Preferred Stock on December 5, 2023.

4. Net Income (Loss) Per Share Allocable to Common Stockholders

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per share allocable to common stockholders for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands, except share and per-share data):
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 Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023
Numerator:
     Net income (loss) $ 13,836 $ (11,387) $ (42,988) $ (33,050)
     Less: Undistributed earnings allocable to participating securities (4,208) — — — 
     Net income (loss) allocable to shares of common stock - basic and diluted $ 9,628 $ (11,387) $ (42,988) $ (33,050)
Denominator:
     Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic 16,723,479 5,114,747 11,068,749 5,113,213 
     Dilutive effect of employee equity incentive plans 1,067,664 — — — 
     Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 17,791,143 5,114,747 11,068,749 5,113,213 
Net income (loss) per share allocable to common stockholders:
     Basic $ 0.58 $ (2.23) $ (3.88) $ (6.46)
     Diluted $ 0.54 $ (2.23) $ (3.88) $ (6.46)

The following table represents the potential dilutive shares of common stock excluded from the computation of the diluted net income (loss) per share
allocable to common stockholders for all periods presented, as the effect would have been anti-dilutive:

 
Three Months Ended

 June 30,
Six Months Ended

 June 30,
 2024 2023 2024 2023
Common stock options, restricted stock units and ESPP shares 740,211 753,590 2,344,017 753,590 
Warrants to purchase common stock 975,132 1,040,943 975,132 1,040,943 
Series A Preferred Stock 5,544,719 — 5,544,719 — 

Total 7,260,062 1,794,533 8,863,868 1,794,533 

5. Fair Value Measurements

The following tables present the Company’s assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2024 and December
31, 2023 (in thousands):

June 30, 2024
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets:
     Money market funds (included in cash equivalents) $ 39,181 $ 39,181 $ — $ — 

Total assets $ 39,181 $ 39,181 $ — $ — 

Liabilities:
     Warrant liabilities $ 9,260 $ — $ — $ 9,260 
     Contingent value right liability $ 395,400 $ — $ — $ 395,400 

Total liabilities $ 404,660 $ — $ — $ 404,660 

 

December 31, 2023
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets:
     Money market funds (included in cash equivalents) $ 41,161 $ 41,161 $ — $ — 

Total assets $ 41,161 $ 41,161 $ — $ — 

Liabilities:
     Warrant liabilities $ 6,394 $ — $ — $ 6,394 
     Contingent value right liability $ 358,600 $ — $ — $ 358,600 
     Forward contract liabilities $ 28,307 $ — $ 28,307 $ — 

Total liabilities $ 393,301 $ — $ 28,307 $ 364,994 

There were no transfers within the fair value hierarchy during the six months ended June 30, 2024 or year ended December 31, 2023.
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Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, money market funds were classified as cash and cash equivalents on the accompanying consolidated
balance sheets as they mature within 90 days from the date of purchase.

As of June 30, 2024, the Company had restricted cash balances relating to secured letters of credit in connection with its real estate leases. Short-term
restricted cash is included within prepaid expenses and other current assets in the consolidated balance sheets. The Company’s consolidated statements of
cash flows include the following as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

June 30,
2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents $ 87,227 $ 112,027 
Short-term restricted cash — 1,600 
Long-term restricted cash 1,669 1,377 

Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 88,896 $ 115,004 

Warrants to Purchase Common Stock

In December 2019, the Company issued warrants to purchase common stock in connection with a private placement, or the 2019 Warrants. Pursuant to
the terms of the 2019 Warrants, the Company could be required to settle the 2019 Warrants in cash in the event of certain acquisitions of the Company and,
as a result, the 2019 Warrants are required to be measured at fair value and reported as a liability on the balance sheet. On December 20, 2022, the
Company amended the terms of the outstanding 2019 Warrants held by certain members of the Board of Directors, or the Amended 2019 Warrants, to
remove the cash settlement provision. As a result, the Amended 2019 Warrants were remeasured at fair value on December 20, 2022 and reclassified from a
liability to equity on the balance sheet. See Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2023 for further discussion on the equity-classified Amended 2019 Warrants.

In April 2022, the Company issued warrants in connection with an underwritten offering, or the 2022 Warrants. Pursuant to the terms of the 2022
Warrants, the Company could be required to settle the 2022 Warrants in cash in the event of an acquisition of the Company under certain circumstances
and, as a result, the 2022 Warrants are required to be measured at fair value and reported as a liability on the balance sheet.

The Company recorded the fair value of the 2019 Warrants and the 2022 Warrants upon issuance using the Black-Scholes valuation model and is
required to revalue the 2019 Warrants and the 2022 Warrants at each reporting date, with any changes in fair value recorded in the statement of operations
and comprehensive income (loss). The valuations of the 2019 Warrants and the 2022 Warrants are classified as Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy due to the
need to use assumptions in the valuations that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable, including the stock price volatility and
the expected life of the 2019 Warrants and the 2022 Warrants. Generally, increases (decreases) in the fair value of the underlying stock and estimated term
would result in a directionally similar impact to the fair value measurement.

The estimated fair values of the 2019 Warrants and the 2022 Warrants were determined using the following inputs to the Black-Scholes simulation
valuation:

Estimated fair value of the underlying stock. The Company estimates the fair value of the common stock based on the closing stock price at the
end of each reporting period.

Risk-free interest rate. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury at the valuation date commensurate with the expected remaining
life assumption.

Dividend rate. The dividend rate is based on the historical rate, which the Company anticipates will remain at zero.

Expected life. The expected life of the 2019 Warrants and the 2022 Warrants is assumed to be equivalent to their remaining contractual terms
which expire on December 23, 2024 and April 11, 2027, respectively.

Volatility. The Company estimates stock price volatility based on the Company’s historical volatility for a period of time commensurate with the
expected remaining life of the warrants.

A summary of the Black-Scholes pricing model assumptions used to record the fair value of the 2019 Warrants liability is as follows:
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June 30, December 31,
 2024 2023
Risk-free interest rate 5.33 % 4.79 %
Dividend yield — — 
Expected life (in years) 0.49 0.98
Expected volatility 110.52 % 83.67 %

A summary of the Black-Scholes pricing model assumptions used to record the fair value of the 2022 Warrants liability is as follows:

June 30, December 31,
 2024 2023
Risk-free interest rate 4.52 % 4.01 %
Dividend yield — — 
Expected life (in years) 2.78 3.28
Expected volatility 87.23 % 84.09 %

The following table reflects a roll-forward of fair value for the Company’s Level 3 warrant liabilities (see Note 11 to these unaudited consolidated
financial statements) for the six months ended June 30, 2024 (in thousands):

Warrant liabilities
Fair value as of December 31, 2023 $ 6,394 
     Change in fair value 2,866 

Fair value as of June 30, 2024 $ 9,260 

Contingent Value Right

On December 6, 2023, as contemplated by the Merger Agreement, the Company entered into a contingent value rights agreement, or the CVR
Agreement, pursuant to which each holder of common stock or a 2022 Warrant as of December 4, 2023 was distributed a CVR, issued by the Company for
each share of common stock held directly or underlying a 2022 Warrant held by such holder as of December 4, 2023. Holders of warrants other than the
2022 Warrants will be entitled to receive, upon exercise of such warrants and in accordance with the terms of the warrants, one CVR per each share of
common stock underlying such warrants.

Each CVR entitles its holder to distributions of the following, pro-rated on a per-CVR basis, during the period ending on the date on which the Royalty
Term (as defined in the Sobi License) ends, or the Termination Date:

• 100% of all milestone payments, royalties and other amounts paid to the Company or its controlled affiliates, or the Company Entities, under the
Sobi License or, following certain terminations of the Sobi License, any agreement a Company Entity enters into that provides for the
development and commercialization of SEL-212; and

• 100% of all cash consideration and the actual liquidation value of any and all non-cash consideration of any kind that is paid to or is actually
received by any Company Entity prior to the Termination Date pursuant to an agreement relating to a sale, license, transfer or other disposition of
any transferable asset of the Company existing as of immediately prior to the Merger, other than those exclusively licensed under the Sobi License
or which the Company Entities are required to continue to own in order to comply with the Sobi License.

The distributions in respect of the CVRs will be made on a semi-annual basis, and will be subject to a number of deductions, subject to certain
exceptions or limitations, including for (i) certain taxes payable on the proceeds subject to the CVR distribution, (ii) certain out of pocket costs incurred by
the Company Entities, including audit and accounting fees incurred in connection with reporting obligations relating to the CVRs and other expenses
incurred in the performance of their obligations and other actions under the CVR Agreement, (iii) a fixed semi-annual amount of $0.75 million for general
and administrative overhead, (iv) payments made and remaining obligations on lease liabilities of Selecta immediately prior to the Merger and (v) amounts
paid and remaining obligations with regard to the Xork product candidate. Each of the deductions described in (iv) and (v) will be made only if certain
milestone payments under the Sobi License are made and are also subject to certain adjustments as contemplated in the CVR Agreement. Upon the
achievement of a development milestone in June 2024, Sobi became obligated to make a $30.0 million payment to the Company and made such payment in
July 2024. The proceeds from this payment, net of deductions specified in the CVR Agreement, is expected to be included in the next scheduled
distribution to the holders of the CVR in March 2025.

17



Table of Contents

The CVRs represent financial instruments that are accounted for under the fair value option election in ASC 825, Financial Instruments, or ASC 825.
Under the fair value option election, the CVRs are initially measured at the aggregate estimated fair value of the CVRs and will be subsequently
remeasured at estimated fair value on a recurring basis at each reporting period date. The liability was recorded at the date of approval, November 13, 2023,
as a dividend. The estimated fair value of the CVR liability was determined using a discounted cash flow methodology as of December 31, 2023 and a
Monte Carlo simulation model as of June 30, 2024 to estimate future cash flows associated with the legacy assets, including the expected milestone and
royalty payments under the Sobi License, net of deductions. Changes in fair value of the CVR liability are presented in the consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive income (loss). The liability value is based on significant inputs not observable in the market such as estimated cash flows,
estimated probabilities of success, expected volatility of future revenues (Monte Carlo simulation model) and risk-adjustment discount rates (discounted
cash flow methodology), which represent a Level 3 measurement within the fair value hierarchy. The significant inputs used to estimate the fair value of the
CVR liability, which represented a financial instrument being accounted for under the fair value option, were as follows:

June 30,
2024

Estimated cash flow dates 2024-2038
Estimated probability of success 95.0% - 100.0%
Expected volatility of future revenues 22.0 %

December 31,
2023

Estimated cash flow dates 2024 - 2038
Estimated probability of success 95.0 %
Risk-adjusted discount rate 13.7 %

The following table reflects a roll-forward of fair value for the Company's Level 3 CVR liability for the six months ended June 30, 2024 (in
thousands):

CVR liability
Fair value as of December 31, 2023 $ 358,600 
     Change in fair value 36,800 

Fair value as of June 30, 2024 $ 395,400 

Forward Contract Liabilities

Merger Consideration

In connection with the Merger, the Company entered into a contract for the issuance of 384,930.724 shares of Series A Preferred Stock as part of the
consideration transferred. The fair value of the forward contract at the Closing Date was $155.3 million. The non-cash settlement of this liability occurred
on December 5, 2023 with the issuance of the Series A Preferred Stock for $261.8 million.

November 2023 Private Placement

The Company entered into a contract for the issuance of 149,330.115 shares of Series A Preferred Stock as part of the November 2023 Private
Placement which was settled in multiple tranches. The Company determined the obligation to issue 148,710.488 shares of Series A Preferred Stock to Dr.
Timothy A. Springer, a member of the Company’s Board of Directors, and TAS Partners LLC, an affiliate of Dr. Springer, represented a forward contract.
See Note 10. The initial fair value of the forward contract liability on November 13, 2023 was insignificant as the fair value of the underlying Series A
Preferred Stock was equal to the purchase price of the Series A Preferred Stock as agreed upon in the November 2023 Private Placement. Subsequent
measurement of the fair value of the forward contract liability was based on the market price of the Company’s common stock, which represented the
redemption and conversion value of the Series A Preferred Stock, less the purchase price, on an as-converted basis. The non-cash settlement of a portion of
the liability occurred on December 13, 2023 with the issuance of the first tranche of the Series A Preferred Stock for $14.8 million. The non-cash
settlement of the remaining second and third tranches occurred on January 12, 2024 and February 11, 2024, respectively, for a total of $35.2 million.

The following table presents changes in the forward contract liabilities for the periods presented (in thousands):
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Forward contract
liabilities

Fair value as of December 31, 2023 $ 28,307 
     Settlements (35,197)
     Change in fair value 6,890 

Fair value as of June 30, 2024 $ — 

6. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following (in thousands):

 June 30, December 31,
 2024 2023
Laboratory equipment $ 6,944 $ 6,280 
Computer equipment and software 621 702 
Leasehold improvements 61 61 
Furniture and fixtures 462 452 
Office equipment 196 196 
Construction in process 4,417 150 

Total property and equipment 12,701 7,841 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (6,029) (5,728)

Property and equipment, net $ 6,672 $ 2,113 

Depreciation expense was $0.2 million for each of the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, and $0.4 million for each of the six months ended
June 30, 2024 and 2023.

7. Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following (in thousands):

 June 30, December 31,
 2024 2023
Payroll and employee related expenses $ 1,402 $ 4,390 
Accrued patent fees 689 472 
Accrued external research and development costs 3,467 4,896 
Accrued professional and consulting services 1,871 4,331 
Property and equipment 2,877 128 
Other 309 516 

Accrued expenses $ 10,615 $ 14,733 

8. Leases

65 Grove Street Lease

In July 2019, the Company entered into a lease with BRE-BMR Grove LLC for 25,078 square feet of laboratory and office space located at 65 Grove
Street, Watertown, Massachusetts, or the Watertown Lease. On September 1, 2022, the Company entered into an amendment to the Watertown Lease, or
the Lease Agreement Amendment, to expand the Company’s laboratory and office space located at 65 Grove Street, Watertown, Massachusetts by
approximately 7,216 square feet. In connection with the Lease Agreement Amendment, the Company secured a letter of credit for the Watertown Lease
from Silicon Valley Bank, a division of First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company (successor by purchase to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation as
Receiver for Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A. (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)), or SVB, for $1.6 million as of December 31, 2022.

In May 2023, the Company received notice from BRE-BMR Grove LLC that the requirements to reduce the amount of the letter of credit for the
Watertown Lease had been met. In connection therewith, in June 2023, the Company secured a letter of credit from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. for
$1.4 million, which is recognized as long-term restricted cash as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and renews automatically each year. The
$1.6 million letter of credit with SVB was released from restriction and returned to the Company on July 17, 2023, and therefore was reclassified into cash
and cash equivalents in the consolidated balance sheets.

On October 6, 2022, the Company entered into a sublease agreement to sublease 7,216 square feet of space currently rented by the Company at 65
Grove Street, Watertown, Massachusetts. The sublease commenced on October 24, 2022, and the term
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expired on March 31, 2024. On October 31, 2023, in connection with entering into Amendment No. 1 to the Sobi License as described in Note 13, the
Company entered into a sublease agreement with Sobi to sublease approximately 5,600 square feet of space currently rented by the Company at 65 Grove
Street, Watertown, Massachusetts for which Sobi paid $1.0 million upfront rental payment. The sublease commenced on November 6, 2023, when the
Company, Sobi, and BRE-BMR Grove LLC, executed a Consent to Sublease. The term of the sublease expires on November 5, 2024 with no option to
extend the sublease term. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, deferred rent of $0.3 million and $0.8 million is included within accrued expenses
and other current liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets. Sublease income is included within other income, net in the consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive income (loss).

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company determined that the right-of-use asset related to the operating lease for approximately 7,216
square feet at 65 Grove Street was partially impaired as of November 30, 2023. As a result, the Company recognized a $0.7 million right-of-use asset
impairment charge in the fourth quarter of 2023.

704 Quince Orchard Road Leases

In connection with the Merger, the Company acquired two operating leases for office and laboratory space in Gaithersburg, Maryland. The leases
expire in January 2027 and do not contain any renewal rights. The discount rate of 11.5% was determined based on the Company’s incremental borrowing
rate adjusted for the lease term.

7495 New Horizon Way Leases

On February 28, 2024, the Company entered into a lease agreement with 7495 RP, LLC, or the Landlord, pursuant to which it agreed to lease from the
Landlord the manufacturing space located at 7495 New Horizon Way, Frederick, Maryland, or the Frederick Lease Agreement. The space consists of
19,199 leasable square feet of integrated manufacturing and office space. The lease commenced on May 1, 2024 which was the date the Landlord delivered
full possession of the premises to the Company. The Frederick Lease Agreement will terminate approximately 7.2 years following the commencement date.
The Company will have one option to extend the term of the Frederick Lease Agreement for a period of five years at a cost of 100% of the then-fair market
value, not to exceed 103% of the then-current base rent. Base rent, which was due beginning on July 1, 2024, is $0.9 million annually and is subject to an
annual upward adjustment of 3% of the then-current rental rate. In addition, the Company is obligated to pay its share of operating costs and taxes related to
the property. The Company paid the first month’s rent of $0.1 million upon execution of the Frederick Lease Agreement.

The Company assessed the classification of the lease at the commencement date and concluded it should be accounted for as an operating lease. The
Company recorded a lease liability and right-of-use asset of $3.6 million and $3.7 million, respectively, on the commencement date. The Frederick Lease
Agreement includes a tenant improvement allowance of up to $0.7 million which was recognized as a reduction in the right-of-use asset and lease liability
at the commencement date as the Company was reasonably certain to incur reimbursable costs related to alterations equal to or exceeding the amount.
Additionally, the prepaid rent was included as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset. The discount rate of 14% was determined based on the Company’s
incremental borrowing rate adjusted for the lease term, including any reasonably certain renewal periods.

Effective May 7, 2024, the Company and the Landlord entered into the first amendment to the Frederick Lease Agreement, or the Amended Frederick
Lease Agreement, providing for the expansion of the premises leased pursuant to the Frederick Lease Agreement by approximately 7,842 square feet. In
connection with the expansion of the leased premises, the Company is obligated to pay $0.3 million in additional annual base rent for the first year of the
term, which is subject to an annual upward adjustment of 3% of the then-current rental rate, as well as its share of operating costs and taxes. The lease
commenced on May 7, 2024 which was the date the Landlord delivered full possession of the premises to the Company and will be coterminous with the
Frederick Lease Agreement. The rent commencement date is expected to be September 1, 2024.

The Company assessed the classification of the lease at the commencement date and concluded it should be accounted for as an operating lease. The
Company recorded a lease liability and right-of-use asset each of $1.2 million on the commencement date. The Amended Frederick Lease Agreement
includes a tenant improvement allowance of up to $0.1 million which was recognized as a reduction in the right-of-use asset and lease liability at the
commencement date as the Company was reasonably certain to incur reimbursable costs related to alterations equal to or exceeding the amount. The
discount rate of 14% was determined based on the Company’s incremental borrowing rate adjusted for the lease term.

The Company secured a letter of credit from SVB for $0.3 million for the Frederick Lease Agreement and the Amended Frederick Lease Agreement,
which is recognized as long-term restricted cash as of June 30, 2024, and renews automatically each year.
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For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the components of lease costs were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023
Operating lease cost $ 956 $ 696 $ 1,731 $ 1,392 
Variable lease cost 352 270 749 412 
Short-term lease cost 1 2 4 5 
Less: Sublease income (250) (251) (760) (506)

Total lease cost $ 1,059 $ 717 $ 1,724 $ 1,303 

The maturity of the Company’s operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2024 were as follows (in thousands):

June 30,
2024

2024 (remainder) $ 1,239 
2025 4,350 
2026 4,471 
2027 4,276 
2028 2,243 
Thereafter 3,409 
     Total future minimum lease payments 19,988 
Less: Imputed interest 5,121 

     Total operating lease liabilities $ 14,867 

The supplemental disclosure for the statement of cash flows related to operating leases was as follows (in thousands):

Six Months Ended
 June 30,

2024 2023
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities: $ 1,604 $ 1,319 

Other than the initial recording of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for the Frederick Lease Agreement and Amended Frederick Lease
Agreement, which were non-cash, the changes in the Company’s right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
are reflected in the non-cash lease expense and accrued expenses and other liabilities, respectively, in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

The following summarizes additional information related to operating leases:

June 30,
2024 2023

Weighted-average remaining lease term 4.9 years 4.9 years
Weighted-average discount rate 11.5 % 9.7 %

9. Debt

2020 Term Loan

On August 31, 2020, the Company entered into a Loan and Security Agreement with Oxford Finance LLC, or Oxford, and Silicon Valley Bank, or the
Loan and Security Agreement, and such facility, the 2020 Term Loan. On March 10, 2023, Silicon Valley Bank was closed by the California Department of
Financial Protection and Innovation, and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or the FDIC, was appointed as receiver. On March 13, 2023, the FDIC
announced that all of Silicon Valley Bank’s deposits and substantially all of its assets had been transferred to a newly created, full-service, FDIC-operated
bridge bank, Silicon Valley Bridge Bank, N.A., or SVBB. SVBB assumed all loans that were previously held by Silicon Valley Bank. On March 27, 2023,
First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company assumed all of SVBB’s customer deposits and certain other liabilities and acquired substantially all of SVBB’s loans
and certain other assets from the FDIC, including the 2020 Term Loan.

On September 11, 2023, the Company entered into a payoff letter with Oxford and SVB, pursuant to which the Company paid all outstanding amounts
under the 2020 Term Loan, together with accrued interest and a prepayment penalty, resulting in the full extinguishment of the 2020 Term Loan. The total
payoff amount was $22.3 million, consisting of the remaining
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principal amount due of $19.8 million, the final payment fee of $2.3 million, the prepayment penalty of $0.2 million, and less than $0.1 million of accrued
interest.

During the third quarter of 2023, the Company recorded a loss of $0.7 million on the extinguishment of the 2020 Term Loan, consisting of the
prepayment penalty of $0.2 million and the write-off of $0.5 million of unamortized debt issuance costs and venture debt termination fee.

As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had no outstanding borrowings.

10. Series A Preferred Stock

The Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights, and Limitations of the Series A Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, or the Certificate of
Designation, was filed on November 13, 2023, which provided for the designation of shares of the Series A Preferred Stock and authorized the issuance of
548,375 shares of Series A Preferred Stock.

Additionally on November 13, 2023, the Company entered into the Securities Purchase Agreement with (i) Dr. Timothy A. Springer, a member of the
Company’s Board of Directors; (ii) TAS Partners LLC, an affiliate of Dr. Springer, and (iii) Seven One Eight Three Four Irrevocable Trust, a trust
associated with Dr. Murat Kalayoglu, a co-founder and the former chief executive officer of Old Cartesian, who joined the Company’s Board of Directors
effective immediately after the effective time of the Merger, or the Investors. Pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement, the Company agreed to issue
and sell an aggregate of 149,330.115 shares of Series A Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of $60.25 million in the November 2023 Private
Placement.

In the November 2023 Private Placement, Dr. Timothy A. Springer agreed to settle his purchases in three tranches of shares of Series A Preferred
Stock, the first for a purchase price of $10.0 million and each thereafter for a purchase price of approximately $20.0 million, with the three tranches settling
30, 60, and 90 days, respectively, following the Closing Date. TAS Partners LLC agreed to settle its purchase for approximately $10.0 million within 30
days following the Closing Date. The first, second and third tranches were settled on December 13, 2023, January 12, 2024 and February 11, 2024,
respectively, under which (i) 24,785.081 shares of Series A Preferred Stock were issued to each of TAS Partners LLC and Dr. Timothy A. Springer in the
first tranche, (ii) 49,570.163 shares of Series A Preferred Stock were issued to Dr. Timothy A. Springer in the second tranche, and (iii) 49,570.163 shares of
Series A Preferred Stock were issued to Dr. Timothy A. Springer in the third tranche. On November 15, 2023, the Company issued 619.627 shares of Series
A Preferred Stock to Seven One Eight Three Four Irrevocable Trust for $0.25 million.

The Company determined the obligation to issue 148,710.488 shares of Series A Preferred Stock to Dr. Springer and TAS Partners LLC represented a
forward contract and was accounted for as a liability with changes in fair value recorded in earnings. A portion of the liability was settled with the initial
issuance of 49,570.162 shares of Series A Preferred Stock on December 13, 2023. The remaining portion of the forward contract liability was settled upon
the issuance of 49,570.163 shares of Series A Preferred Stock each on January 12, 2024 and February 11, 2024, respectively (see Note 5).

On December 5, 2023, the Company issued 384,930.724 shares of Series A Preferred Stock as part of its consideration transferred in connection with
the Merger which settled the related forward contract liability (see Note 5).

On March 26, 2024, the Company, with the consent of the requisite holders of Series A Preferred Stock, amended the Certificate of Designation such
that the automatic conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock into common stock, or the Automatic Conversion, would occur eight business days following
stockholder approval of the Conversion Proposal. Upon such date, each share of Series A Preferred Stock automatically converted into 33.333 shares of
common stock, subject to certain limitations, including that a holder of Series A Preferred Stock is prohibited from converting shares of Series A Preferred
Stock into shares of common stock if, as a result of such conversion, such holder, together with its affiliates, would beneficially own more than a specified
percentage (to be established by the holder between 0% and 19.9%) of the total number of shares of common stock issued and outstanding immediately
after giving effect to such conversion; provided, however, that such beneficial ownership limitation does not apply to Dr. Springer, TAS Partners LLC, or
any of their respective affiliates. Each share of Series A Preferred Stock outstanding that was not automatically converted into common stock as a result of
the beneficial ownership limitation is convertible at any time at the option of the holder, only to the extent the beneficial ownership limitation does not
apply to the shares of Series A Preferred Stock to be converted.

On March 27, 2024, the Company’s stockholders approved the Conversion Proposal, among other matters, at the Special Meeting. As a result of the
approval of the Conversion Proposal, all conditions that could have required cash redemption of the Series A Preferred Stock were satisfied. Since the
Series A Preferred Stock is no longer redeemable, the associated balances of the Series A Preferred Stock were reclassified from mezzanine equity to
permanent equity during the first quarter of 2024.

On April 8, 2024, pursuant to the terms of the Certificate of Designation, as amended, 367,919.247 shares of Series A Preferred Stock automatically
converted into 12,263,951 shares of common stock, including the non-cash reclassification of an amount equal to the increase in par value of common
stock from additional paid-in capital; 166,341.592 shares of Series A Preferred Stock did not automatically convert due to beneficial ownership limitations.
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As of June 30, 2024, the Company had 166,341.592 shares of Series A Preferred Stock issued and outstanding, which are convertible into 5,544,719
shares of common stock.

11. Equity

Equity Financings

“At-the-Market” Offerings

On October 25, 2021, the Company entered into a sales agreement, or the 2021 Sales Agreement, with Leerink Partners LLC (then known as SVB
Leerink LLC), or Leerink Partners, pursuant to which the Company may sell shares of the Company’s common stock, from time to time, through an “at the
market” equity offering program under which Leerink Partners will act as sales agent. The shares of common stock sold pursuant to the 2021 Sales
Agreement, if any, would be issued and sold pursuant to a registration statement to be filed by the Company with the SEC, for aggregate remaining gross
sales proceeds of up to $51.0 million.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company sold no shares of its common stock pursuant to the
2021 Sales Agreement.

Warrants

The following is a summary of warrant activity for the six months ended June 30, 2024:

Number of Warrants
Equity

 classified Liability classified Total
Weighted-average

exercise price
Outstanding at December 31, 2023 74,420 966,393 1,040,813 $ 45.98 
Exercises (65,681) — (65,681) 43.80 

Outstanding at June 30, 2024 8,739 966,393 975,132 $ 46.12 

See Note 14 for further discussion on the exercise of the 65,681 warrants during the six months ended June 30, 2024. See Note 12 to the consolidated
financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 for further discussion of the terms
related to the Company’s warrants.

Common Stock

On April 4, 2024, the Company implemented the Reverse Stock Split. The Reverse Stock Split became effective at 4:30 p.m. Eastern Time on April 4,
2024. On April 5, 2024, the Company’s common stock began trading on The Nasdaq Global Market on a split-adjusted basis under the symbol “RNAC”
with a new CUSIP number, 816212302. As a result of the Reverse Stock Split, every 30 shares of common stock outstanding were combined, automatically
and without any action on the part of the Company or its stockholders, into one share of common stock. Stockholders entitled to fractional shares as a result
of the Reverse Stock Split received a cash payment in lieu of receiving fractional shares. The Reverse Stock Split did not change the number of authorized
shares or par value of the Company’s common or preferred stock.

Reserved Shares

The Company has authorized shares of common stock for future issuance as of June 30, 2024 as follows:

Exercise of warrants 975,132 
Shares available for future stock incentive awards 3,930,990 
Unvested restricted stock units 454,456 
Outstanding common stock options 1,889,561 
Series A Preferred Stock 5,544,719 

Total 12,794,858 

 

12. Stock Incentive Plans

The Company maintained the 2008 Stock Incentive Plan, or the 2008 Plan, for employees, consultants, advisors, and directors. The 2008 Plan provided
for the granting of incentive and non-qualified stock option and restricted stock awards as determined by the Board of Directors. In connection with the
Merger, all outstanding awards issued under the 2008 Plan were cancelled, and the Board of Directors formally terminated the 2008 Plan.

In June 2016, the Company’s stockholders approved the 2016 Incentive Award Plan, or the 2016 Plan, which authorized 40,341 shares of common
stock for future issuance under the 2016 Plan and the Company ceased granting awards under the

23



Table of Contents

2008 Plan. Upon the effective date of the 2016 Plan, awards issued under the 2008 Plan remained subject to the terms of the 2008 Plan. Awards granted
under the 2008 Plan that expired, lapsed or terminated became available under the 2016 Plan as shares available for future grants.

Additionally, pursuant to the terms of the 2016 Plan, the Board of Directors is authorized to grant awards with respect to common stock, and may
delegate to a committee of one or more members of the Board of Directors or executive officers of the Company the authority to grant options and
restricted stock units. On December 9, 2020, the Board of Directors established a Stock Option Committee authorized to grant awards to certain employees
and consultants subject to conditions and limitations within the 2016 Plan. In January 2024, the number of shares of common stock that may be issued
under the 2016 Plan was increased by 215,903. In June 2024, the Company’s stockholders approved an amendment and restatement of the 2016 Plan to
reserve an additional 3,466,544 shares of its common stock for issuance. As of June 30, 2024, 3,496,828 shares remain available for future issuance under
the 2016 Plan.

In September 2018, the Company’s 2018 Employment Inducement Incentive Award Plan, or the 2018 Inducement Incentive Award Plan, was adopted
by the Board of Directors without stockholder approval pursuant to Rule 5635(c)(4) of the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC listing rules, which authorized
39,166 shares of its common stock for issuance. In March 2019, the Board of Directors approved an amendment and restatement of the 2018 Inducement
Incentive Award Plan to reserve an additional 66,667 shares of the Company’s common stock for issuance thereunder. In December 2023, the Board of
Directors approved an amendment and restatement of the 2018 Inducement Incentive Award Plan to reserve an additional 60,833 shares of the Company’s
common stock for issuance thereunder. In June 2024, the Board of Directors approved an amendment and restatement of the 2018 Inducement Incentive
Award Plan to reserve an additional 360,000 shares of the Company’s common stock for issuance thereunder. As of June 30, 2024, there are 364,660 shares
available for future grant under the 2018 Inducement Incentive Award Plan.

In accordance with the Merger Agreement, the Company assumed Old Cartesian’s 2016 Stock Incentive Plan, or the Old Cartesian Plan. The Old
Cartesian Plan permits the granting of options or restricted stock to employees, officers, directors, consultants and advisors to the Company. The unvested
common stock options and Series A Preferred Stock options assumed by the Company in connection with the Merger generally vest over a four-year
period. Additionally, the stock options granted have a contractual term of ten years and only full shares can be exercised as per the individual award
agreements. As of June 30, 2024, there are 23,707 shares available for future grant under the Old Cartesian Plan.

In connection with the Merger, the outstanding stock options to purchase Old Cartesian common stock were converted into stock options to purchase
776,865 shares of common stock and 14,112.299 shares of Series A Preferred Stock of the Company. These replacement awards were revalued at their
acquisition-date fair value and then attributed to pre and post-combination service. This resulted in $2.6 million attributed to post-combination service to be
recognized as stock-based compensation expense over the remaining terms of the replacement awards, of which $0.3 million and $0.7 million was
recognized as research and development expense in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) during the three and six
months ended June 30, 2024, respectively. Following the Automatic Conversion, the options exercisable for shares of Series A Preferred Stock became
exercisable for shares of common stock.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

Stock-based compensation expense by classification included within the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss),
including $1.5 million recognized as stock-based compensation expense upon the achievement of a technical milestone by Ginkgo Bioworks Holdings,
Inc., or Ginkgo, during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 as described in Note 15, was as follows (in thousands):

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
 2024 2023 2024 2023
Research and development $ 776 $ 2,677 $ 1,488 $ 3,869 
General and administrative 815 1,106 1,534 2,190 

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 1,591 $ 3,783 $ 3,022 $ 6,059 

Stock Options

The estimated grant date fair values of stock option awards granted under the 2016 Plan and the 2018 Inducement Incentive Award Plan were
calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted-average assumptions:
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Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

 2024 2023 2024 2023
Risk-free interest rate 4.53 % 3.38 % 4.04 % 3.95 %
Dividend yield — — — — 
Expected term (in years) 6.18 6.00 6.20 5.94
Expected volatility 93.57 % 94.40 % 95.09 % 94.64 %
Weighted-average fair value of common stock $ 22.08 $ 39.30 $ 20.14 $ 34.50 

The expected term of the Company's stock options granted has been determined utilizing the “simplified” method for awards that qualify as “plain-
vanilla” options. Under the simplified method, the expected term is presumed to be the midpoint between the vesting date and the end of the contractual
term. The Company utilizes this method due to lack of historical exercise data and the plain nature of its stock-based awards.

The weighted-average grant date fair value of stock options granted was $17.40 and $30.51 during the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively, and $16.05 and $26.89 during the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

As of June 30, 2024, total unrecognized compensation expense related to unvested common stock options was $9.9 million, which is expected to be
recognized over a weighted average period of 3.0 years.

The following table summarizes the stock option activity under the 2016 Plan, the 2018 Inducement Incentive Award Plan, and Old Cartesian Plan for
options for common stock:

   Weighted-average  
 Number of remaining Aggregate
 common stock Weighted-average contractual term intrinsic value
 options exercise price ($) (in years) (in thousands)
Outstanding at December 31, 2023 776,865 $ 2.97 6.50 $ 13,760 

Granted 761,556 $ 20.14   
Converted from options for Series A Preferred Stock 470,403 $ 2.40 
Exercised (89,009) $ 3.08   
Forfeited (30,254) $ 14.84   

Outstanding at June 30, 2024 1,889,561 $ 9.56 7.24 $ 33,081 

Vested at June 30, 2024 944,490 $ 2.74 5.43 $ 22,925 
Vested and expected to vest at June 30, 2024 1,743,749 $ 8.66 7.12 $ 32,070 

The following table summarizes the stock option activity under the Old Cartesian Plan for options for Series A Preferred Stock:

 Number of  Weighted-average  
 Series A remaining Aggregate
 Preferred Stock Weighted-average contractual term intrinsic value
 options exercise price ($) (in years) (in thousands)
Outstanding at December 31, 2023 14,112.299 $ 79.94 5.91 $ 8,601 

Converted to options for common stock (14,112.299) $ 79.94   

Outstanding at June 30, 2024 — $ — 

As a result of the approval of the Conversion Proposal on March 27, 2024, all conditions that could have required cash redemption of the Series A
Preferred Stock underlying the stock options were satisfied. Since the Series A Preferred Stock is no longer redeemable, the associated balances of the
stock options to purchase Series A Preferred Stock were reclassified from mezzanine equity to additional paid-in capital during the first quarter of 2024.

Following the Automatic Conversion, all options to purchase Series A Preferred Stock were converted into options to purchase common stock with
adjustments to the underlying number of shares of common stock determined by multiplying the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock by 33.333
and rounding down to the nearest whole number of shares and the per-
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share exercise price by dividing the per-share exercise price of Series A Preferred Stock by 33.333 and rounding the resulting exercise price up to the
nearest whole cent.

Restricted Stock Units

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company granted 471,104 restricted stock unit awards with a weighted-average fair value of $19.80
per share based on the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the date of grant under the 2016 Plan and the Old Cartesian Plan, which generally
vest over a four-year term. Forfeitures are estimated at the time of grant and are adjusted, if necessary, in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ from
those estimates. The Company has estimated a forfeiture rate of 10% for restricted stock unit awards based on historical experience.

Unrecognized compensation expense related to the restricted stock units was $6.1 million as of June 30, 2024, which is expected to be recognized over
a weighted-average period of 3.4 years.

The following table summarizes the Company’s restricted stock units under the 2016 Plan, the 2018 Inducement Incentive Award Plan, and the Old
Cartesian Plan:

 Number of shares

Weighted-average
grant date

 fair value ($)
Unvested at December 31, 2023 — $ — 

Granted 471,104 19.80 
Forfeited (16,648) 19.80 

Unvested at June 30, 2024 454,456 $ 19.80 

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

In June 2016, the Company approved the 2016 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, or the ESPP, which authorized 5,769 shares of common stock for future
issuance under the ESPP to participating employees. As of June 30, 2024, 45,795 shares remain available for future issuance under the ESPP. In connection
with the Merger, the Board of Directors suspended the offerings under the ESPP.

The Company recognized no stock-based compensation expense under the ESPP for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and less than $0.1
million stock-based compensation expense under the ESPP for each of the three and six months ended June 30, 2023.

13. Revenue Arrangements

Collaboration and license revenue

Astellas Gene Therapies

In January 2023, the Company entered into a License and Development Agreement, or the Astellas Agreement, with Audentes Therapeutics, Inc.,
doing business as Astellas Gene Therapies, or Astellas. Under the Astellas Agreement, the Company granted Astellas an exclusive license to the
Company’s IdeXork technology arising from Xork (defined below), to develop and commercialize Xork for use in Pompe disease in combination with an
Astellas gene therapy investigational or authorized product. Xork, Genovis’ IgG Protease, is licensed by the Genovis Agreement, as described in Note 15 to
these consolidated financial statements. Astellas paid a $10.0 million upfront payment to the Company upon signing of the Astellas Agreement, and the
Company was entitled to receive up to $340.0 million in future additional payments over the course of the partnership that were contingent on the
achievement of various development and regulatory milestones and, if commercialized, sales thresholds for annual net sales where Xork is used as a pre-
treatment for an Astellas investigational or authorized product. The Company was also eligible for tiered royalty payments ranging from low to high single
digits. Any proceeds received from milestone payments or royalties relating to Xork would have been required to be distributed to holders of CVRs, net of
certain deductions. A more detailed description of the Astellas Agreement and the Company's evaluation of this agreement under ASC 606 can be found in
Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

In March 2024, the Company was notified by Astellas of its intention to terminate the Astellas Agreement, which occurred effective June 6, 2024.

As of June 30, 2024, there were no unsatisfied performance obligations related to the Astellas Agreement. As of December 31, 2023, the Company
recorded $2.3 million and $3.5 million as a short-term and a long-term contract liability, respectively, representing deferred revenue associated with the
Astellas Agreement. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company recorded a receivable of $0.1 million and $0.3 million, respectively,
representing billings for the Xork Development
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Services (as defined in the Astellas Agreement) that are subject to reimbursement by Astellas. Revenue of $0.5 million and $6.3 million related to the
Astellas Agreement was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, inclusive of $3.2 million of revenue recognized from
performance obligations related to prior periods as a result of the change in transaction price during the six months ended June 30, 2024. Revenue of $0.8
million and $1.4 million related to the Astellas Agreement was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively.

Takeda Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.

License and Development Agreement

In October 2021, the Company entered into a License Agreement, or the Takeda Agreement, with Takeda Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., or Takeda.
Under the Takeda Agreement, the Company granted Takeda an exclusive license to the Company’s ImmTOR technology initially for two specified disease
indications within the field of lysosomal storage disorders. Takeda paid a $3.0 million upfront payment to the Company upon signing of the Takeda
Agreement, and the Company was entitled to receive up to $1.124 billion in future additional payments over the course of the partnership that were
contingent on the achievement of development or commercial milestones or Takeda’s election to continue its activities at specified development stages. The
Company was also eligible for tiered royalties on future commercial sales of any licensed products. A more detailed description of the Takeda Agreement
and the Company's evaluation of this agreement under ASC 606 can be found in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements in the Company’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

On March 9, 2023, the Company was notified by Takeda of the achievement of the milestone event related to the completion of a non-clinical
milestone for one of the specified disease indications within the field of lysosomal storage disorders under the Takeda Agreement. Accordingly, the
Company received a milestone payment of $0.5 million during the three months ended June 30, 2023.

The Takeda Agreement was terminated effective July 25, 2023, following Takeda’s decision to discontinue discovery and pre-clinical activities in
adeno-associated virus, or AAV, gene therapy.

As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there were no unsatisfied performance obligations related to the Takeda Agreement. No revenue related
to the Takeda Agreement was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024. Revenue of $0.1 million and $0.6 million related to the
Takeda Agreement was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively.

Swedish Orphan Biovitrum AB (publ.)

License and Development Agreement

In June 2020, the Company and Sobi entered into the Sobi License, which was subsequently amended. Pursuant to the Sobi License, the Company
agreed to grant Sobi an exclusive, worldwide (except as to Greater China) license to develop, manufacture and commercialize the SEL-212 drug candidate,
which is currently in development for the treatment of chronic refractory gout. The SEL-212 drug candidate is a pharmaceutical composition containing a
combination of SEL-037, or the Compound, and ImmTOR. Pursuant to the Sobi License, in consideration of the license, Sobi agreed to pay the Company a
one-time, upfront payment of $75.0 million. Sobi has also agreed to make milestone payments totaling up to $630.0 million to the Company upon the
achievement of various development and regulatory milestones and, if commercialized, sales thresholds for annual net sales of SEL-212, and tiered royalty
payments ranging from the low double digits on the lowest sales tier to the high teens on the highest sales tier. A more detailed description of the Sobi
License and the Company's evaluation of this agreement under ASC 606 can be found in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

On October 31, 2023, the Company and Sobi entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Sobi License, pursuant to which the Company granted Sobi an
exclusive license to manufacture ImmTOR solely in connection with Sobi’s development of SEL-212 under the License and Development Agreement and
transferred certain contracts and manufacturing equipment to Sobi. Additionally, in connection with entry into the amendment, Sobi agreed to make
employment offers to certain of the Company’s employees engaged in ImmTOR manufacturing activities on or prior to a specified date, and the Company
agreed not to terminate the employment of such employees prior to such specified date. The Company maintains no responsibilities to Sobi to manufacture,
or supply Sobi with, ImmTOR under the Sobi License.

On June 28, 2024, Sobi initiated a rolling biologics license application to the FDA for SEL-212 for the potential treatment of chronic refractory gout
which resulted in the achievement of a development milestone and a $30.0 million payment obligation from Sobi to the Company. As a result, the
development milestone was no longer constrained and $30.0 million was recognized as revenue during each of the three and six months ended June 30,
2024 as there were no remaining performance obligations under the Sobi License. The proceeds from the achievement of the development milestone were
received from Sobi in July 2024 and are expected to be included, net of deductions as specified in the CVR Agreement, in the next scheduled distribution
to holders of the CVRs in March 2025.
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As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company recorded total outstanding receivables of $31.7 million and $4.6 million, respectively,
representing billings for the Phase 3 DISSOLVE program that are subject to reimbursement by Sobi and, as of June 30, 2024, the unpaid milestone.
Additionally, as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company recorded a total unbilled receivable of $3.5 million and $3.0 million, respectively,
representing revenue earned but not yet billed for the Phase 3 DISSOLVE program. Revenue of $32.8 million, inclusive of the $30.0 million development
milestone, related to the Sobi License was recognized during each of the three and six months ended June 30, 2024. Revenue of $4.3 million and
$8.7 million related to the Sobi License was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively.

Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.

Research License and Option Agreement

In June 2020, the Company and Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc., or Sarepta, entered into a Research License and Option Agreement, or the Sarepta
Agreement. Pursuant to the Sarepta Agreement, the Company agreed to grant Sarepta a license under the Company’s intellectual property rights covering
the Company’s antigen-specific biodegradable nanoparticle encapsulating ImmTOR to research and evaluate ImmTOR in combination with Sarepta’s
adeno-associated virus gene therapy technology, or gene editing technology, using viral or non-viral delivery, to treat Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy and
certain Limb-Girdle Muscular Dystrophy subtypes, or the Indications. Sarepta initially had an option term of 24 months during which it could opt-in to
obtain an exclusive license to further develop and commercialize the product to treat at least one indication, with a potential to extend the option term for
an additional fee. The Company agreed to supply ImmTOR to Sarepta for clinical supply on a cost-plus basis under the Sarepta Agreement. A more
detailed description of the Sarepta Agreement and the Company's evaluation of this agreement under ASC 606 can be found in Note 14 to the consolidated
financial statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

On March 13, 2023, the Company was notified by Sarepta that Sarepta would not be exercising its exclusive option under the Sarepta Agreement.
Therefore, the remaining deferred revenue balance as of December 31, 2022 of $0.5 million was recognized as revenue during the six months ended
June 30, 2023. No revenue related to the Sarepta Agreement was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 or the three months
ended June 30, 2023.

Transaction Price Allocated to Future Performance Obligations

Remaining performance obligations represent the transaction price of contracts for which work has not been performed, or has been partially
performed. As of June 30, 2024, there were no unsatisfied performance obligations from contracts with customers.

Contract Balances from Contracts with Customers

The following table presents changes in the Company’s contract liabilities during the six months ended June 30, 2024 (in thousands):

Balance at Balance at
beginning of period Additions Deductions end of period

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
Contract liabilities:
     Deferred revenue $ 5,849 $ — $ (5,849) $ — 

Total contract liabilities $ 5,849 $ — $ (5,849) $ — 

Grant revenue

National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke of the National Institutes of Health

In June 2024, the Company received funding approval from the National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke of the National Institutes of
Health, or NINDS, for an award of $1.5 million granted for the budget period, which runs from June 2024 through May 2025. Subject to the availability of
funds and satisfactory progress of the project, an additional $1.5 million is recommended to be awarded for the budget period June 2025 through May
2026. The funding was provided by NINDS to further the Company’s use of RNA-based CAR-T cells to combat autoantibody-associated autoimmune
disorders. Grant funding is to be used solely for manufacturing of RNA-based CAR-T cells and analysis of samples to inform mechanism of action. The
award period runs through May 31, 2026. The Company will recognize grant revenue when expenses reimbursable under the grant have been incurred
during the budget period.

As of June 30, 2024, the Company recorded a receivable of $0.2 million that is subject to reimbursement by NINDS. The Company recognized grant
revenue of $0.2 million during each of the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.

14. Related-Party Transactions
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November 2023 Securities Purchase Agreement

On November 13, 2023, the Company entered into the Securities Purchase Agreement with (i) Dr. Timothy A. Springer, (ii) TAS Partners LLC, an
affiliate of Dr. Springer, and (iii) Seven One Eight Three Four Irrevocable Trust, a trust associated with Dr. Murat Kalayoglu, in which the Company agreed
to issue and sell an aggregate of 149,330.115 shares of Series A Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of $60.25 million (see Note 10). The
November 2023 Private Placement includes a delayed settlement mechanism, and as a result, the below issuances and sales to related parties of the
Company were made during the six months ended June 30, 2024.

Name

Shares of Series A
Preferred Stock

purchased
Total aggregate
purchase price

Timothy A. Springer, Ph.D. 99,140.326 $ 40,000,000 

Exercise of Amended 2019 Warrants

On March 26, 2024, TAS Partners LLC, an affiliate of Dr. Springer, exercised 65,681 Amended 2019 Warrants, paid the per-share exercise price of
$43.80 in cash for an aggregate exercise price of $2.9 million, and received 65,681 shares of common stock and 1,970,443 CVRs.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, there were no related party transactions.

15. Collaboration and License Agreements

Biogen MA, Inc.

On September 8, 2023, the Company entered into a non-exclusive, sublicensable, worldwide, perpetual patent license agreement, or the Biogen
Agreement, with Biogen MA, Inc., or Biogen, to research, develop, make, use, offer, sell and import products or processes containing or using an
engineering T-cell modified with an mRNA comprising, or encoding a protein comprising, certain sequences licensed under the Biogen Agreement for the
prevention, treatment, palliation and management of autoimmune diseases and disorders, excluding cancers, neoplastic disorders, and paraneoplastic
disorders. The Company is not obligated to pay Biogen any expenses, fees, or royalties.

The Company may terminate the Biogen Agreement for any reason or no reason, and Biogen may terminate the agreement after a notice-and-cure
period of 30 days if the Company fails to pay a fee owed to Biogen or for any other material breach of the agreement. The Biogen Agreement will
otherwise expire when all claims of all issued patents within the patents and patent applications licensed to the Company under the Biogen Agreement have
expired or been finally rendered revoked, invalid or unenforceable by a decision of a court or government agency.

National Cancer Institute of the National Institutes of Health

Effective September 16, 2019, the Company entered into a nonexclusive, worldwide license agreement, or the NCI Agreement, with the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, represented by the National Cancer Institute of the National Institutes of Health, or NCI.

Under the NCI Agreement, the Company was granted a license under certain NCI patents and patent applications designated in the agreement, to
make, use, sell, offer and import products and processes within the scope of the patents and applications licensed under the NCI Agreement when
developing and manufacturing anti-BCMA CAR-T cell products for the treatment of myasthenia gravis, pemphigus vulgaris, and immune
thrombocytopenic purpura according to methods designated in the NCI Agreement.

In connection with the Company’s entry into the NCI Agreement, Old Cartesian paid to NCI a one-time $0.1 million license royalty payment. Under
the NCI Agreement, the Company is further required to pay NCI a low five-digit annual royalty. The Company must also pay earned royalties on net sales
in a low single-digit percentage and pay up to $0.8 million in benchmark royalties upon the Company's achievement of designated benchmarks that are
based on the commercial development plan agreed between the parties.

Under the NCI Agreement, the Company must use reasonable commercial efforts to bring licensed products and licensed processes to the point of
Practical Application (as defined in the NCI Agreement). Upon the Company’s first commercial sale, the Company must use reasonable commercial efforts
to make licensed products and licensed processes reasonably accessible to the United States public. After the Company's first commercial sale, the
Company must make reasonable quantities of licensed products or materials produced via licensed processes available to patient assistance programs and
develop educational materials detailing the licensed products. Unless the Company obtains a waiver from NCI, the Company must have licensed products
and licensed processes manufactured substantially in the United States. Prior to the first commercial sale, upon NCI’s request, the Company is obligated to
provide NCI with commercially reasonable quantities of licensed products made through licensed processes to be used for in vitro research.
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Additionally, the Company must use reasonable commercial efforts to initiate a Phase 3 clinical trial of a licensed product by the fourth quarter of
2024, submit a BLA with respect to a licensed product by the fourth quarter of 2026, and make a first commercial sale of a licensed product by the fourth
quarter of 2028.

The NCI Agreement terminates upon the expiration of the last to expire of the patent rights licensed thereunder, if not sooner terminated. NCI has the
right to terminate this agreement, after giving written notice and providing a cure period in accordance with its terms, if the Company is in default of a
material obligation. The Company has the unilateral right to terminate the agreement in any country or territory by giving NCI 60 days’ written notice. The
Company agreed to indemnify NCI against any liability arising out of the Company’s, sublicensees’ or third parties’ use of the licensed patent rights and
licensed products or licensed processes developed in connection with the licensed patent rights.

Ginkgo Bioworks Holdings, Inc.

Collaboration and License Agreements

On October 25, 2021, the Company entered into a Collaboration and License Agreement, or the First Ginkgo Agreement, with Ginkgo. Under the First
Ginkgo Agreement, Ginkgo will design next generation IgA proteases with potentially transformative therapeutic potential. In return, Ginkgo is eligible to
earn both upfront research and development fees and milestone payments, including certain milestone payments for fixed fair values in the form of the
Company's common stock, clinical and commercial milestone payments of up to $85.0 million in cash. The First Ginkgo Agreement was assessed for
collaboration components and was determined not to be within the scope of ASC 808, Collaborative Arrangements, or ASC 808, as the risk and rewards
are not shared by both parties. The Company will expense costs related to the First Ginkgo Agreement as incurred until regulatory approval is received in
accordance with ASC 730, Research and Development, or ASC 730. The Company is accounting for the contingently issuable shares to be issued in
exchange for the license obtained from Ginkgo as a liability classified stock-based compensation arrangement with a non-employee which will be
recognized when achievement of the milestones is probable. The Company will assess the capitalization of costs incurred after the receipt of regulatory
approval and, if applicable, will amortize these payments based on the expected useful life of each asset, typically based on the expected commercial
exclusivity period. The Company is also obligated to pay Ginkgo tiered royalties ranging from low-single digit to high-single digit percentages of annual
net sales of collaboration products which will be expensed as the commercial sales occur.

On January 3, 2022, the Company entered into a Collaboration and License Agreement, or the Second Ginkgo Agreement, with Ginkgo. Under this
agreement, the Company will engage with Ginkgo to develop AAV capsids designed to enhance transduction efficiency and transgene expression. In return,
Ginkgo is eligible to earn both upfront research and development fees and milestone payments, including certain milestone payments in the form of shares
of the Company’s common stock, clinical and commercial milestone payments of up to $207 million in cash. The Second Ginkgo Agreement was assessed
for collaboration components and was determined not to be within the scope of ASC 808 as the risk and rewards are not shared by both parties. The
Company will expense costs related to the Second Ginkgo Agreement as incurred until regulatory approval is received in accordance with ASC 730. The
Company is accounting for the contingently issuable shares of common stock to be issued in exchange for the license obtained from Ginkgo as a liability-
classified, stock-based compensation arrangement with a non-employee which will be recognized when achievement of the milestones is probable. The
Company will assess the capitalization of costs incurred after the receipt of regulatory approval and, if applicable, will amortize these payments based on
the expected useful life of each asset, typically based on the expected commercial exclusivity period. The Company is also obligated to pay Ginkgo tiered
royalties ranging from low-single digit to high-single digit percentages of annual net sales of collaboration products which will be expensed as the
commercial sales occur.

On June 13, 2022, the Company was notified of the achievement of the midpoint of the technical development plan under the First Ginkgo Agreement
by Ginkgo. This milestone resulted in the payment of $0.5 million and issuance of 29,761 shares of the Company’s common stock then-valued at
$1.0 million to Ginkgo during the year ended December 31, 2022.

On July 19, 2023, the Company and Ginkgo mutually agreed that the completion of the technical development plan’s midpoint task under the Second
Ginkgo Agreement had been achieved as of June 30, 2023. This milestone resulted in the payment of $1.0 million and issuance of 44,642 shares of the
Company’s common stock then-valued at $1.5 million to Ginkgo during the year ended December 31, 2023.

Genovis AB (publ.)

License Agreement

In October 2021, the Company entered into an Exclusive License Agreement, or the Genovis Agreement, with Genovis AB (publ.), or Genovis. Under
the Genovis Agreement, the Company paid to Genovis an upfront payment in exchange for an exclusive license to the Xork enzyme technology across all
therapeutic uses in humans, excluding research, preclinical, diagnostic and other potential non-therapeutic applications of the enzyme. Genovis is eligible
to earn from the Company development and sales-based milestones and sublicensing fees. The Genovis Agreement was assessed for collaboration
components and was determined not to be within the scope of ASC 808 as the risk and rewards are not shared by both parties.
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The Company will expense costs related to the Genovis Agreement as incurred until regulatory approval is received in accordance with ASC 730. The
Company will assess the capitalization of costs incurred after the receipt of regulatory approval and, if applicable, will amortize these payments based on
the expected useful life of each asset, typically based on the expected commercial exclusivity period. The Company is also obligated to pay Genovis tiered
royalties of low double digit percentages of worldwide annual net sales of collaboration products which will be expensed as the commercial sales occur.

In February 2023, the Company made a $4.0 million payment to Genovis as a result of the sublicense of Xork to Astellas. See Note 13 to these
unaudited consolidated financial statements for further discussion on the Astellas Agreement.

In March 2024, the Company notified Genovis of its intention to terminate the Genovis Agreement effective September 13, 2024.

Cyrus Biotechnology, Inc.

Collaboration and License Agreement

In September 2021, the Company and Cyrus Biotechnology, Inc., or Cyrus, entered into a collaboration and license agreement, or the Cyrus
Agreement. Pursuant to the Cyrus Agreement, Cyrus agreed to grant the Company an exclusive, worldwide license to certain intellectual property to form a
protein engineering collaboration combining the Company’s ImmTOR platform with Cyrus’ ability to redesign protein therapeutics. The lead program was
a proprietary interleukin-2, or IL-2, protein agonist designed to selectively promote expansion of regulatory T cells for treatment of patients with
autoimmune diseases and other deleterious immune conditions. In return for the licensed intellectual property, the Company made an upfront payment and
was obligated to pay certain discovery, development, and sales-based milestones which could have potentially totaled up to approximately $1.5 billion
across multiple programs. The Cyrus Agreement was assessed for collaboration components and was determined not to be within the scope of ASC 808 as
the risk and rewards are not shared by both parties. The Company expensed costs related to the Cyrus Agreement as incurred until regulatory approval is
received in accordance with ASC 730. The Company assessed the capitalization of costs incurred after the receipt of regulatory approval and, if applicable,
would have amortized these payments based on the expected useful life of each asset, typically based on the expected commercial exclusivity period. The
Company was also obligated to pay Cyrus tiered royalties ranging from mid-single digit to low-double digit percentages of annual net sales of collaboration
products which would have been expensed as commercial sales occur.

On June 13, 2022, the Company and Cyrus mutually agreed that the preclinical key in-vitro success milestone had been achieved.

In October 2023, the Company notified Cyrus of its termination of the Cyrus Agreement effective December 29, 2023.

Stock Purchase Agreement

Additionally, on September 7, 2021, the Company entered into a stock purchase agreement, or the Series B Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, in
connection with the Cyrus Agreement. Pursuant to the Series B Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement, the Company purchased 2,326,934 shares of Cyrus’
Series B Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per share, at a purchase price of $0.8595 per share, for $2.0 million.

In accordance with ASC 810, the Company has a variable interest in Cyrus resulting from its equity investment. The Company will share in Cyrus’
expected losses or receive a portion of its expected returns and absorb the variability associated with changes in the entity’s net assets. However, the
Company is not the primary beneficiary as it does not have the power to direct the activities most significant to Cyrus, and therefore it is not required to
consolidate Cyrus. The Company has recognized the $2.0 million investment of Cyrus’ Series B Preferred Stock at cost on the purchase date.

As of June 30, 2024, no impairment indicators were present and there were no observable price changes. Therefore, the carrying value of the
investment in Cyrus is $2.0 million on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The Company’s maximum exposure to loss related to this variable
interest entity is limited to the carrying value of the investment. The Company has not provided financing to Cyrus other than the amount contractually
required by the Series B Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement.

Asklepios Biopharmaceutical, Inc.

Feasibility Study and License Agreement

In August 2019, the Company entered into a feasibility study and license agreement, or the AskBio Collaboration Agreement, with Asklepios
Biopharmaceutical, Inc., or AskBio. Pursuant to the AskBio Collaboration Agreement, the Company and AskBio agreed to license intellectual property
rights to each other as part of a collaboration to research, develop, and commercialize certain AAV gene therapy products utilizing the Company’s
ImmTOR platform to enable re-dosing of such AAV gene therapy products to treat serious rare and orphan genetic diseases for which there is a significant
unmet medical need.
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Pursuant to the AskBio Collaboration Agreement, the Company and AskBio agreed to conduct proof of concept studies to potentially validate the use
of ImmTOR in conjunction with AskBio’s AAV gene therapy, or SEL-302, (previously disclosed as MMA-101, in combination with ImmTOR) for the
treatment of methylmalonic acidemia, or MMA, to mitigate the formation of neutralizing anti-AAV capsid antibodies. On April 29, 2021, the Company was
notified by AskBio that it intended to opt-out of development of the MMA indication.

The Company and AskBio shared responsibility for the research, development and commercialization of products developed under the SEL-399
program collaboration. The parties also shared research, development, and commercialization costs equally for all collaboration products, but with a right
of either party to opt out of certain products, and thereby not be required to share costs for such products. Each party would have received a percentage of
net profits under the collaboration equal to the percentage of shared costs borne by such party in the development of such product. Pursuant to the AskBio
Collaboration Agreement, AskBio was responsible for manufacturing the AAV capsids and AAV vectors and the Company was responsible for
manufacturing ImmTOR.

The Company and AskBio mutually agreed to the termination of the AskBio Collaboration Agreement, effective December 13, 2023.

No collaboration expense under the AskBio Collaboration Agreement was recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024. For the
three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company recognized less than $0.1 million and $0.1 million, respectively, of collaboration expense under
the AskBio Collaboration Agreement in which actual costs incurred by both parties approximate a 50% cost share.

Shenyang Sunshine Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd

In May 2014, the Company entered into a license agreement, or the 3SBio License, with Shenyang Sunshine Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., or 3SBio. The
Company has paid to 3SBio an aggregate of $7.0 million in upfront and milestone-based payments under the 3SBio License as of June 30, 2024. The
Company is required to make future payments to 3SBio contingent upon the occurrence of events related to the achievement of clinical and regulatory
approval milestones of up to an aggregate of $15.0 million for products containing the Company’s ImmTOR platform.

16. Income Taxes

As of June 30, 2024, the Company has not recorded any U.S. federal or state income tax benefits for either the net losses the Company has incurred or
its earned research and orphan drug credits, due to the uncertainty of realizing a benefit from those items in the future.

17. Defined Contribution Plan

The Company maintains a defined contribution plan, or the 401(k) Plan, under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. The 401(k) Plan covers
all employees who meet defined minimum age and service requirements and allows participants to defer a portion of their annual compensation on a pretax
basis. The 401(k) Plan provides for matching contributions on a portion of participant contributions pursuant to the 401(k) Plan’s matching formula. As of
January 2022, all matching contributions vest ratably over two years and participant contributions vest immediately. Contributions by the Company totaled
less than $0.1 million and $0.1 million during the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $0.1 million and $0.2 million during the
six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

18. Commitments and Contingencies

As of June 30, 2024, the Company was not a party to any litigation that could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial
position, results of operations or cash flows.

Other

As permitted under Delaware law, the Company indemnifies its directors for certain events or occurrences while the director is, or was, serving at the
Company’s request in such capacity. The term of the indemnification is for the director’s lifetime. The maximum potential amount of future payments the
Company could be required to make is unlimited; however, the Company has directors’ insurance coverage that limits its exposure and enables it to recover
a portion of any future amounts paid. The Company also has indemnification arrangements under certain of its facility leases that require it to indemnify
the landlord against certain costs, expenses, fines, suits, claims, demands, liabilities, and actions directly resulting from certain breaches, violations, or non-
performance of any covenant or condition of the Company’s lease. The term of the indemnification is for the term of the related lease agreement. The
maximum potential amount of future payments the Company could be required to make under these indemnification agreements is unlimited. To date, the
Company had not experienced any material losses related to any of its indemnification obligations, and no material claims with respect thereto were
outstanding.

The Company is a party in various other contractual disputes and potential claims arising in the ordinary course of business. The Company does not
believe that the resolution of these matters will have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial position, results of operations or cash
flows.
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19. Restructuring

In April 2023, in light of current market conditions, the Board of Directors took steps to extend the Company’s cash runway by pausing further
development of SEL-302 for the treatment of MMA, and conducting a targeted headcount reduction. On August 17, 2023, the Company announced
additional steps to extend cash runway and maximize value for stockholders by continuing to prioritize development of SEL-212 and support of its
collaboration with Astellas for Xork, and pausing further development of all of the Company’s other clinical and preclinical product candidates that it was
no longer actively advancing.

As a result of these measures, the Company implemented a restructuring plan resulting in an approximate 89% reduction of the Company's existing
headcount by July 1, 2024. The Company recognized restructuring expenses consisting of one-time cash severance payments and other employee-related
costs of $6.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2023 with $5.6 million and $0.8 million recorded to research and development and general and
administrative operating expense categories, respectively, on its consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) based on each
employee's role. Cash payments for employee related restructuring charges of $2.5 million were paid as of December 31, 2023.

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company recorded restructuring expenses consisting of one-time cash severance payments and other
employee-related costs of $0.8 million, with $0.2 million and $0.6 million recorded to research and development and general and administrative operating
expense categories, respectively, on its consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) based on each employee’s role. Cash
payments for employee related restructuring charges of $4.5 million were paid during the six months ended June 30, 2024. The Company expects that the
payments for the restructuring plan will be substantially complete by June 30, 2024.

The following table summarizes the change in the Company's accrued restructuring balance (in thousands):

Beginning Balance Ending Balance
December 31, 2023 Charges Payments June 30, 2024

Severance liability $ 3,896 $ 805 $ (4,527) $ 174 

20. Subsequent Events

On July 2, 2024, the Company entered into the July 2024 Purchase Agreement for the July 2024 Private Placement, with certain institutional and
accredited investors, or the Purchasers.

Pursuant to the July 2024 Purchase Agreement, the Purchasers agreed to purchase an aggregate of 3,563,247 shares of common stock and 2,937,903
shares of Series B Preferred Stock, inclusive of 2,359,500 shares of Series B Preferred Stock purchased by directors and executive officers, and related
parties thereto, each at a price per share of $20.00. Each share of Series B Preferred Stock is convertible into one share of the Company’s common stock
subject to stockholder approval of a proposal to issue such shares of common stock upon conversion of such shares of Series B Preferred Stock in
accordance with the Listing Rules of the Nasdaq Stock Market LLC, or the Series B Conversion Proposal. The July 2024 Private Placement resulted in
gross proceeds of approximately $130.0 million before deducting placement agent fees and other offering expenses.

Pursuant to the July 2024 Purchase Agreement, the Company has agreed to submit to its stockholders the approval of the Series B Conversion
Proposal, at a special meeting of stockholders, which is to be held no later than October 31, 2024.

Holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock are entitled to receive dividends on shares of Series B Preferred Stock equal to, on an as-if-converted-to-
common stock basis, and in the same form as dividends actually paid on shares of the common stock. Except as otherwise required by law, the Series B
Preferred Stock does not have voting rights. However, as long as any shares of Series B Preferred Stock are outstanding, the Company will not, without the
affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the then outstanding shares of the Series B Preferred Stock, (a) alter or change adversely the powers,
preferences or rights given to the Series B Preferred Stock, (b) alter or amend the Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights and Limitations of the
Series B Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, or the Series B Certificate of Designation, or (c) amend its restated certificate of incorporation, as
amended, or other charter documents in any manner that adversely affects any rights of the holders of Series B Preferred Stock. The Series B Preferred
Stock does not have a preference upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Company.

Following stockholder approval of the Series B Conversion Proposal, each share of Series B Preferred Stock will automatically convert into one share
of common stock, subject to certain limitations, including that a holder of Series B Preferred Stock is prohibited from converting shares of Series B
Preferred Stock into shares of common stock if, as a result of such conversion, such holder, together with its affiliates, would beneficially own more than a
specified percentage (to be established by the holder between 0% and 19.9%) of the total number of shares of common stock issued and outstanding
immediately after giving effect to such conversion; provided, however, that such beneficial ownership limitation does not apply to TAS Partners LLC or
any of its affiliates.
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Based on the 21,382,485 shares of common stock outstanding on August 7, 2024, there would be 29,865,107 shares of common stock outstanding if all
shares of Series A Preferred Stock and all shares of Series B Preferred Stock converted into common stock on such date.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited
consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report and with our audited financial statements and the notes
thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, which we filed with the SEC on March 7, 2024. In addition,
you should read the “Risk Factors” and “Information Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” sections of this Quarterly Report and our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 for a discussion of important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the
results described in or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in the following discussion and analysis.

Overview

We are a clinical-stage biotechnology company developing mRNA cell therapies for the treatment of autoimmune diseases. We leverage our
proprietary technology and manufacturing platform to introduce one or more mRNA molecules into cells to enhance their function. Unlike DNA, mRNA
degrades naturally over time without integrating into the cell’s genetic material. Therefore, our mRNA cell therapies are distinguished by their capacity to
be dosed repeatedly like conventional drugs, administered in an outpatient setting, and given without pre-treatment chemotherapy required with many
conventional cell therapies. In an open-label Phase 2 clinical trial in patients with myasthenia gravis, or MG, a chronic autoimmune disease that causes
disabling muscle weakness and fatigue, we observed that our lead product candidate, Descartes-08, generated a deep and durable clinical benefit.

Our mRNA CAR-T modality is a personalized approach that collects a patient’s T-cells and uses mRNA to introduce a CAR into the cell. The CAR
redirects the T-cells to target and destroy pathogenic self-reactive cells. Our mRNA in situ modality is designed to deliver mRNA into a patient’s lymph
node to generate CAR-T cells and other proteins that target autoimmunity.

Merger

On November 13, 2023, the Company (formerly known as Selecta Biosciences, Inc., or Selecta) merged with the private Delaware corporation which,
immediately prior to the Merger (as defined below), was known as Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc., or Old Cartesian, in accordance with the terms of an
Agreement and Plan of Merger, or the Merger Agreement, by and among
Selecta, Sakura Merger Sub I, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Selecta, or First Merger Sub, Sakura Merger Sub II, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of
Selecta, or Second Merger Sub, and Old Cartesian. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, First Merger Sub merged with and into Old Cartesian, pursuant to
which Old Cartesian was the surviving corporation and became a wholly owned subsidiary of Selecta, or the First Merger. Immediately following the First
Merger, Old Cartesian merged with and into Second Merger Sub, pursuant to which Second Merger Sub was the surviving entity, or the Second Merger
and, together with the First Merger, the Merger. In connection with the Second Merger, Old Cartesian changed its name to Cartesian Bio, LLC. In
connection with the Merger and pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the Company changed its corporate name to Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. See Note 3 of
the accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report for additional information
regarding the Merger.

Financial Operations

To date, we have financed our operations primarily through public offerings and private placements of our securities, funding received from research
grants, collaboration and license arrangements and a credit facility. We do not have any products approved for sale and have not generated any product
sales.

Except for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2022, we have incurred significant operating losses since our inception.
We incurred a net loss of $43.0 million and $33.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. As of June 30, 2024, we had an
accumulated deficit of $657.6 million. We expect to continue to incur significant expenses and operating losses for the foreseeable future as we:

• advance Descartes-08 for MG into Phase 3 development;

• continue to develop our preclinical and clinical-stage product candidates;

• seek regulatory approvals for any product candidates that successfully complete clinical trials; and

• maintain, expand and protect our intellectual property portfolio, including through licensing arrangements.
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Until we can generate substantial product revenues, we expect to finance our cash needs through a combination of equity offerings, debt financings,
and license and collaboration agreements. We may be unable to raise capital when needed or on reasonable terms, if at all, which would force us to delay,
limit, reduce or terminate our product development or future commercialization efforts. We will need to generate significant revenues to achieve
profitability, and we may never do so.

Concurrently with the closing of the Merger, we entered into a securities purchase agreement, or the Securities Purchase Agreement, pursuant to which
we agreed to issue 149,330.115 shares of Series A Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per share, or the Series A Preferred Stock, in
exchange for aggregate gross proceeds of $60.25 million, or the November 2023 Private Placement. We granted customary registration rights to investors
in connection with the November 2023 Private Placement.

On July 2, 2024, we entered into a securities purchase agreement, or the July 2024 Purchase Agreement, for a private investment in public equity
financing, or the July 2024 Private Placement, which provides for the issuance of 3,563,247 shares of common stock and 2,937,903 shares of Series B Non-
Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per share, or the Series B Preferred Stock, each at a purchase price of $20.00 per share. The July
2024 Private Placement resulted in gross proceeds of approximately $130.0 million before deducting placement agent fees and other offering expenses. We
granted customary registration rights to investors in connection with the July 2024 Private Placement.

We believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash as of June 30, 2024, combined with net proceeds from the July 2024 Private
Placement received subsequent to June 30, 2024, will support development of Descartes-08 in MG, specifically supporting anticipated manufacturing costs
associated with a Phase 3 clinical trial and early commercial activities in preparation for a potential launch. We have based this estimate on assumptions
that may prove to be wrong, and we could use our capital resources sooner than we currently expect.

We intend to seek collaboration partners for the assets in the development programs that we are no longer actively advancing.

The consolidated financial information presented below includes the accounts of Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and our wholly owned subsidiaries,
Selecta (RUS) LLC, a Russian limited liability company, or Selecta (RUS), and Selecta Biosciences Security Corporation, a Massachusetts securities
corporation, and Cartesian Bio, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which is a variable interest entity for which we are the primary beneficiary. All
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Collaboration and license revenue

To date, we have not generated any revenue from product sales. Our revenue consists primarily of collaboration and license revenue, which includes
amounts recognized related to upfront and milestone payments for research and development funding under collaboration and license agreements. We
expect that any revenue we generate will fluctuate from quarter to quarter because of the timing and amounts of fees, research and development
reimbursements and other payments from collaborators. We do not expect to generate revenue from product sales for at least the next several years. If we or
our collaborators fail to complete the development of our product candidates in a timely manner or fail to obtain regulatory approval as needed, our ability
to generate future revenue will be harmed, and will affect the results of our operations and financial position. For further description of the agreements
underlying our collaboration and license revenue, see Note 13 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly
Report.

Grant revenue

Additionally, we generate grant revenue which consists of funding received to perform specific research and development services under a grant
arrangement with the National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke of the National Institutes of Health, or NINDS. For further description of the
arrangement underlying our grant revenue, see Note 13 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Research and development

Our research and development expenses consist of external research and development costs, which we track on a program-by-program basis and
primarily include contract manufacturing organization related costs and fees paid to contract research organizations, and internal research and development
costs, which are primarily compensation expenses for our research and development employees, lab supplies, analytical testing, allocated overhead costs
and other related expenses. Our internal research and development costs are often devoted to expanding our programs and are not necessarily allocable to a
specific target.

We expense research and development costs as incurred. Conducting a significant amount of research and development is central to our business
model. Product candidates in clinical development generally have higher development costs than those in earlier stages of development, primarily due to
the size, duration and cost of clinical trials. The successful development of our clinical and preclinical product candidates is highly uncertain. Clinical
development timelines, the probability of success
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and development costs can differ materially from our expectations. For example, if the FDA or another regulatory authority were to require us to conduct
clinical trials beyond those which we currently expect will be required for the completion of clinical development of a product candidate, or if we
experience significant delays in enrollment in any of our clinical trials, we could be required to expend significant additional financial resources and time to
complete any clinical development.

In June 2020, we and Swedish Orphan Biovitrum AB, or Sobi, entered into a License and Development Agreement, which was amended in October
2023, or, as so amended, the Sobi License. Pursuant to the Sobi License, clinical trial costs incurred to complete development of the product candidate
SEL-212, including but not limited to costs incurred while conducting and completing the Phase 3 DISSOLVE trials for SEL-212, were reimbursed by
Sobi. These costs, when reimbursed, were recognized as revenue consistent with the revenue recognition methodology disclosed in Note 13 to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. The reimbursable costs exclude any costs of additional
development activities required that were related to the ImmTOR platform and were unrelated to SEL-212.

In January 2023, we and Audentes Therapeutics, Inc., or Astellas, entered into a License and Development Agreement, or the Astellas Agreement.
Pursuant to the Astellas Agreement, Astellas agreed to reimburse us for 25% of all budgeted costs incurred to complete the development of Xork, a
bacterial IgG protease licensed from Genovis AB (publ.), or Genovis, for use in Pompe disease with an Astellas gene therapy investigational or authorized
product. These costs, when reimbursed, will be recognized as revenue consistent with the revenue recognition methodology disclosed in Note 13 to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. The Astellas Agreement was terminated effective June 6, 2024.

General and administrative

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries and related benefits, including stock-based compensation, related to our executive,
finance, business development and support functions. Other general and administrative expenses include facility-related costs not otherwise allocated to
research and development expenses, travel expenses for our general and administrative personnel and professional fees for auditing, tax and corporate legal
services, including intellectual property-related legal services.

Investment income

Investment income consists primarily of interest income earned on our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities.

Interest expense

Interest expense consists of interest expense on amounts borrowed under our credit facilities.

Other income, net

Other income, net consists primarily of sublease income.

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities

Common warrants classified as liabilities are remeasured quarterly at fair value, utilizing a Black-Scholes valuation methodology, with the change in
fair value recognized as a component of earnings.

Change in fair value of contingent value right liability

The contingent value right, or CVR, liability is remeasured quarterly at fair value, utilizing a Monte Carlo simulation, with the change in fair value
recognized as a component of earnings.

Change in fair value of Series A Preferred Stock forward contract liabilities

The forward contract liability associated with the delayed issuance of the Series A Preferred Stock related to the November 2023 Private Placement is
remeasured quarterly at fair value, utilizing the market price of our common stock, with the change in fair value recognized as a component of earnings.

Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)

The functional currency of Selecta (RUS) is the Russian ruble. In addition to holding cash denominated in Russian rubles, our Russian bank accounts
also hold cash balances denominated in U.S. dollars to facilitate payments to be settled in U.S. dollars or other currencies. As of both June 30, 2024 and
December 31, 2023, we maintained cash of $0.2 million in Russian bank accounts in denominations of both Russian rubles and U.S. dollars. The amounts
denominated in U.S. dollars and used in transacting the day-to-day operations of our Russian subsidiary are subject to transaction gains and losses, which
are reported as incurred.
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Results of Operations

Comparison of the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

Collaboration and license revenue

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $33.3 million of collaboration and license revenue, compared to $5.2 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $28.1 million, or 540%. The increase was primarily due to an increase in revenue recognized under the
Sobi License resulting from the $30.0 million unconstrained development milestone recognized during the three months ended June 30, 2024.

Grant revenue

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $0.2 million of grant revenue. We received funding approval from NINDS during the
three months ended June 30, 2024, and as such there was no grant revenue during the three months ended June 30, 2023.

Research and development expenses

For the three months ended June 30, 2024, our research and development expenses were $12.7 million compared to $17.8 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of $5.1 million, or 29%. The decrease in cost primarily resulted from reductions in expenses due to a one-time cash charge
to salaries and benefits as a result of our headcount reduction in April 2023 and decreased contract license and milestone payments.

General and administrative expenses

For the three months ended June 30, 2024, our general and administrative expenses were $7.0 million compared to $6.1 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $0.9 million, or 15%. The increase in cost was primarily the result of expenses incurred for personnel expenses.

Investment income

Investment income for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was $1.2 million, compared to $1.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023.
The decrease in investment income was due to decreased investment balance.

Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)

We recognized de minimis foreign currency fluctuations during each of the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Interest expense

We recognized no interest expense for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to $0.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023,
representing interest expense and amortization of the carrying costs of our credit facilities that were extinguished during the year ended December 31,
2023.

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities

For the three months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized a $3.9 million charge from the increase in the fair value of warrant liabilities, compared to
$6.3 million of income from the decrease in the fair value of warrant liabilities for the three months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of $10.2 million, or
162%. Fair value of warrant liabilities was determined utilizing the Black-Scholes valuation methodology. The increase in warrant value was primarily
driven by an increase in the per-share price of our common stock.

Change in fair value of contingent value right liability

For the three months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $2.5 million of income from the decrease in the fair value of the CVR liability. The fair
value of the CVR liability as of June 30, 2024 was determined utilizing a Monte Carlo simulation model. The decrease in the fair value of CVR liability
was primarily due to changes in the amount and timing of anticipated payments and the passage of time. There was no CVR liability prior to the Merger
and as such, no change in the fair value of the CVR liability is reflected in our unaudited consolidated financial statements for the three months ended
June 30, 2023.

Change in fair value of Series A Preferred Stock forward contract liabilities

The remaining Series A Preferred Stock forward contract liability was settled during the three months ended March 31, 2024, and there was no Series
A Preferred Stock forward contract liability prior to the Merger. As such, no change in the fair value of the Series A Preferred Stock forward contract
liability is reflected in our unaudited consolidated financial statements for each of the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Other income, net
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During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized other income, net of $0.3 million, compared to $0.2 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2023, an increase of $0.1 million, or 50%. The increase was primarily driven by sublease income.

Net income (loss)

Net income for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was $13.8 million as compared to net loss of $11.4 million for the three months ended June 30,
2023, an increase of $25.2 million or 221%. The change was primarily due to revenue recognized under the Sobi License and decreased research and
development expenses, partially offset by expenses associated with the change in the fair value of the warrant liabilities.

Comparison of the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

Collaboration and license revenue

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $39.1 million of collaboration and license revenue, compared to $11.2 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $27.9 million, or 249%. The increase was primarily due to an increase in revenue recognized under the Sobi
License resulting from the $30.0 million unconstrained development milestone recognized during the three months ended June 30, 2024 and an increase for
revenue recognized under the Astellas Agreement upon notice of termination during the six months ended June 30, 2024.

Grant revenue

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $0.2 million of grant revenue. We received funding approval from NINDS during the six
months ended June 30, 2024, and as such there was no grant revenue during the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Research and development expenses

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, our research and development expenses were $22.4 million compared to $36.4 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of $14.0 million, or 38%. The decrease in cost primarily resulted from reductions in expenses due to a one-time cash
charge to salaries and benefits as a result of our headcount reduction in April 2023 and decreased contract license and milestone payments.

General and administrative expenses

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, our general and administrative expenses were $16.5 million compared to $11.8 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $4.7 million, or 40%. The increase in cost was primarily the result of expenses incurred for personnel expenses and
professional fees incurred in connection with the Merger.

Investment income

Investment income for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $2.4 million, compared to $2.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023. The
decrease in investment income was due to decreased investment balance.

Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)

We recognized de minimis foreign currency fluctuations during each of the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Interest expense

We recognized no interest expense for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to $1.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023,
representing interest expense and amortization of the carrying costs of our credit facilities that were extinguished during the year ended December 31,
2023.

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $2.9 million charge from the increase in the fair value of warrant liabilities, compared to $2.3
million of income from the decrease in the fair value of warrant liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of $5.2 million, or 226%. Fair
value of warrant liabilities was determined utilizing the Black-Scholes valuation methodology. The increase in warrant value was primarily driven by an
increase in the per-share price of our common stock.

Change in fair value of contingent value right liability

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $36.8 million of expense associated with the increase in the fair value of the CVR liability. The
fair value of the CVR liability as of June 30, 2024 was determined utilizing a Monte Carlo simulation model. The increase in the fair value of CVR liability
was primarily due to changes in the amount and timing of
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anticipated payments and the passage of time. There was no CVR liability prior to the Merger and as such, no change in the fair value of the CVR liability
is reflected in our unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Change in fair value of Series A Preferred Stock forward contract liabilities

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized $6.9 million of expense associated with the increase in the fair value of Series A Preferred
Stock forward contract liabilities. The increase in Series A Preferred Stock value was primarily driven by an increase in the per-share price of our common
stock since December 31, 2023 through settlement. The remaining Series A Preferred Stock forward contract liability was settled during the six months
ended June 30, 2024. There was no Series A Preferred Stock forward contract liability prior to the Merger and as such, no change in the fair value of the
Series A Preferred Stock forward contract liability is reflected in our unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2023.

Other income, net

During the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized other income, net of $0.8 million, compared to $0.5 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2023, an increase of $0.3 million, or 60%. The increase was primarily driven by sublease income.

Net income (loss)

Net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $43.0 million as compared to net loss of $33.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, a
decrease of $9.9 million or 30%. The change was primarily due to expenses associated with the change in the fair value of the CVR liability, Series A
Preferred Stock forward contract liability, and warrant liabilities and increased general and administrative expenses, partially offset by revenue recognized
under the Sobi License and decreased research and development expenses.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Except for net income of $13.8 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 and $35.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2022, we have incurred
recurring net losses since our inception. We expect that we will continue to incur losses and that such losses will increase for the foreseeable future. We
expect that our research and development and general and administrative expenses will continue to increase and, as a result, we will need additional capital
to fund our operations, which we may raise through a combination of equity offerings, debt financings, third-party funding, potential royalty and/or
milestone monetization transactions and other collaborations and strategic alliances.

As of June 30, 2024, our cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash were $88.9 million, of which $1.7 million was restricted cash related to lease
commitments and $0.2 million was held by our Russian subsidiary designated solely for use in its operations. On a pro forma basis, giving effect to the
receipt of $124.4 million of net proceeds from our July 2024 Private Placement received subsequent to June 30, 2024, our cash, cash equivalents, and
restricted cash were $213.3 million, as of June 30, 2024.

In addition to our existing cash equivalents, we from time to time have received and may receive in the future research and development funding
pursuant to our collaboration and license agreements. Currently, funding from payments under our collaboration agreements represent our only source of
committed external funds.

The liability associated with the contingent value rights agreement, or CVR Agreement, entered into on December 6, 2023, will be settled solely
through cash flow received under the Sobi License and any other Gross Proceeds (as such term is defined in the CVR Agreement) net of certain agreed
deductions. Under the CVR Agreement, 100% of all milestone payments, royalties, and other amounts paid to us or our controlled entities under the Sobi
License, and any other Gross Proceeds, in each case net of certain agreed deductions, will be distributed to holders of the CVRs. There is no contractual
obligation for us to fund any amount related to the CVR liability.

Collaboration and License Agreements

In-licenses

In September 2023, we entered into a non-exclusive, sublicensable, worldwide, perpetual patent license agreement, or the Biogen Agreement, with
Biogen MA, Inc., or Biogen, to research, develop, make, use, offer, sell and import products or processes containing or using an engineering T-cell
modified with an mRNA comprising, or encoding a protein comprising, certain sequences licensed under the Biogen Agreement for the prevention,
treatment, palliation and management of autoimmune diseases and disorders, excluding cancers, neoplastic disorders, and paraneoplastic disorders. We are
not obligated to pay Biogen any expenses, fees, or royalties. For further description of the Biogen Agreement, see Note 15 to our unaudited consolidated
financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.
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Effective September 2019, we entered into a nonexclusive, worldwide license agreement, or the NCI Agreement, with the U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services, represented by the National Cancer Institute of the National Institutes of Health, or NCI. Under the NCI Agreement, we were granted
a license under certain NCI patents and patent applications designated in the agreement, to make, use, sell, offer and import products and processes within
the scope of the patents and applications licensed under the NCI Agreement when developing and manufacturing anti-BCMA CAR-T cell products for the
treatment of MG, pemphigus vulgaris, and immune thrombocytopenic purpura according to methods designated in the NCI Agreement. In connection with
our entry into the NCI Agreement, we paid to NCI a one-time $0.1 million license royalty payment. Under the NCI Agreement, we are further required to
pay NCI a low five-digit annual royalty. We must also pay earned royalties on net sales in a low single-digit percentage and pay up to $0.8 million in
benchmark royalties upon our achievement of designated benchmarks that are based on the commercial development plan agreed between the parties. For
further description of the NCI Agreement, see Note 15 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

In October 2021, we and Ginkgo Bioworks Holdings, Inc., or Ginkgo, entered into a Collaboration and License Agreement, or the First Ginkgo
Agreement, and paid Ginkgo a $0.5 million one-time upfront payment. In June 2022, we paid $0.5 million and issued 29,761 shares of our common stock
then-valued at $1.0 million to Ginkgo for the achievement of certain preclinical milestones under the First Ginkgo Agreement. In January 2022, we entered
into a Collaboration and License Agreement, or the Second Ginkgo Agreement, and paid Ginkgo a $1.5 million one-time upfront payment. In July 2023,
we paid $1.0 million and issued 44,642 shares of our common stock then-valued at $1.5 million to Ginkgo for the achievement of certain preclinical
milestones under the Second Ginkgo Agreement. For further description of the First Ginkgo Agreement and the Second Ginkgo Agreement, see Note 15 to
our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Additionally, in October 2021, we entered into an Exclusive License Agreement with Genovis, or the Genovis Agreement, and paid Genovis a $4.0
million one-time upfront payment. In February 2023, as a result of the sublicense of Xork to Astellas, we made a $4.0 million payment to Genovis. In
March 2024, we informed Genovis of our intent to terminate the Genovis Agreement, effective September 13, 2024. For further description of the Genovis
Agreement, see Note 15 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

On September 7, 2021, we entered into a Collaboration and License Agreement, or the Cyrus Agreement, with Cyrus Biotechnology, Inc., or Cyrus,
and purchased 2,326,934 shares of Cyrus’ Series B Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per share at a purchase price of $0.8595 per share for an aggregate
purchase price of $2.0 million. In October 2023, we notified Cyrus of our termination of the Cyrus Agreement, effective December 29, 2023. For further
description of the Cyrus Agreement, see Note 15 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Out-licenses

In January 2023, we entered into the Astellas Agreement with Astellas. Under this agreement, Astellas obtained the sole and exclusive right to
commercialize Xork for use in Pompe disease in combination with an Astellas gene therapy investigational or authorized product, with a current focus on
AT845. In connection with entry into this agreement, we received a $10 million upfront payment and are eligible to receive $340.0 million for certain
additional development and commercial milestones plus royalties on any potential commercial sales where Xork is used as a pre-treatment for AT845. As a
result of the sublicense of Xork to Astellas, we made a $4.0 million payment to Genovis in February 2023. The Astellas Agreement was terminated
effective June 6, 2024. For further description of the Astellas Agreement, see Note 13 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included
elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. Amounts paid and remaining obligations with regard to the Xork product candidate not reimbursed by Astellas through
the Astellas Agreement are subject to potential reimbursement through deductions to CVR distributions as described in Note 5 to our unaudited
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

On October 1, 2021, we entered into a License Agreement, or the Takeda Agreement, with Takeda Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., or Takeda. We received
a $3.0 million upfront payment and were entitled to receive up to $1.124 billion in future additional payments over the course of the partnership that were
contingent on the achievement of development or commercial milestones or Takeda’s election to continue its activities at specified development stages. The
Takeda Agreement was terminated effective July 25, 2023. For further description of the Takeda Agreement, see Note 13 to our unaudited consolidated
financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

In June 2020, we entered into the Sobi License. Sobi paid us a one-time, upfront payment of $75 million, and upon the closing of a private placement
of our common stock to Sobi at a price of $138.468 per share, we received an additional $25 million from Sobi. We are eligible to receive $630 million in
milestone payments upon the achievement of various development and regulatory milestones and sales thresholds for annual net sales of SEL-212, and
tiered royalty payments ranging from the low double digits on the lowest sales tier to the high teens on the highest sales tier. Sobi has agreed to fund the
Phase 3 clinical program of SEL-212, which commenced in September 2020. In July 2022, we received $10.0 million for the completion of the enrollment
of the DISSOLVE II trial. In June 2024, we recorded a $30.0 million receivable for the milestone associated with the initiation of a rolling biologics license
application to the FDA for SEL-212 for the potential treatment of chronic refractory
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gout by Sobi. Proceeds from milestone payments and royalties on sales of SEL-212, if any, are required to be distributed, net of certain agreed deductions,
to holders of the CVRs. For further description of the Sobi License, see Note 13 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in
this Quarterly Report.

Additionally, in June 2020, we and Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc., or Sarepta, entered into a Research License and Option Agreement, or the Sarepta
Agreement. Sarepta paid us a $2.0 million upfront payment upon closing and $3.0 million for the achievement of certain pre-clinical milestones in June
2021. In August 2022, we received a payment of $2.0 million in exchange for a nine-month extension to Sarepta's options to both Duchenne muscular
dystrophy and certain limb-girdle muscular dystrophies and a payment of $4.0 million for the achievement of certain non-clinical milestones. In March
2023, we were notified by Sarepta that Sarepta would not be exercising its exclusive option under the Sarepta Agreement. The Sarepta Agreement
terminated upon the expiration of the option in March 2023. For further description of the Sarepta Agreement, see Note 13 to our unaudited consolidated
financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Financings

On October 25, 2021, we entered into a Sales Agreement, or the 2021 Sales Agreement, with Leerink Partners LLC, or Leerink Partners (and then
known as SVB Leerink LLC), to sell shares of our common stock, from time to time, through an “at the market” equity offering program under which
Leerink Partners will act as sales agent. The shares of common stock sold pursuant to the 2021 Sales Agreement, if any, would be issued and sold pursuant
to a registration statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, for remaining aggregate gross sales proceeds of up to $51.0
million.

During the six months ended June 30, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2023, we sold no shares of our common stock pursuant to the 2021 Sales
Agreement. During the year ended December 31, 2022, we sold 25,818 shares of our common stock pursuant to the 2021 Sales Agreement for aggregate
net proceeds of $2.1 million, after deducting commissions and other transaction costs.

On November 13, 2023, we entered into the Securities Purchase Agreement with (i) Dr. Timothy A. Springer, a member of our Board of Directors; (ii)
TAS Partners LLC, an affiliate of Dr. Springer, and (iii) Seven One Eight Three Four Irrevocable Trust, a trust associated with Dr. Murat Kalayoglu, a co-
founder and the former chief executive officer of Old Cartesian, who joined our Board of Directors effective immediately after the effective time of the
Merger, providing for the November 2023 Private Placement. In the November 2023 Private Placement, we issued and sold an aggregate of 149,330.115
shares of Series A Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of $60.25 million, of which 50,189.789 shares of Series A Preferred Stock were issued
and sold in the year ended December 31, 2023 for gross proceeds of $20.25 million, and 99,140.326 shares of Series A Preferred Stock were issued and
sold during the six months ended June 30, 2024 for gross proceeds of $40.0 million.

On July 2, 2024, we entered into the July 2024 Purchase Agreement for the July 2024 Private Placement with certain institutional and accredited
investors, or the Purchasers. In the July 2024 Private Placement, we issued and sold an aggregate of 3,563,247 shares of common stock and 2,937,903
shares of Series B Preferred Stock for which we generated gross proceeds of approximately $130.0 million.

Indebtedness

We previously maintained a term loan of up to $35.0 million, of which $25.0 million was funded in August 2020. In September 2023, we entered into a
payoff letter with Oxford Finance LLC and Silicon Valley Bank, a division of First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company (successor by purchase to the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation as Receiver for SVBB (as successor to Silicon Valley Bank)), the lenders under the term loan, pursuant to which we paid all
outstanding amounts under such term loan, together with accrued interest and a prepayment penalty, resulting in the full extinguishment of such term loan.
The total payoff amount was $22.3 million, consisting of the remaining principal amount due of $19.8 million, the final payment fee of $2.3 million, the
prepayment penalty of $0.2 million, and less than $0.1 million of accrued interest.

If in the future we seek debt financing, the terms of such debt could restrict our operating and financial flexibility by imposing liens on our assets and
covenants on the operation of our business.

Future funding requirements

As of the date of this Quarterly Report, we have not generated any revenue from product sales. We do not know when, or if, we will generate revenue
from product sales. We will not generate significant revenue from product sales unless and until we obtain regulatory approval and commercialize one of
our current or future product candidates. Our primary uses of capital are, and we expect will continue to be, compensation and related expenses, third-party
clinical research and development services, laboratory and related supplies, clinical costs, legal and other regulatory expenses, milestone and royalty
payments for in-licenses, and general overhead costs. We expect that we will continue to generate losses for the foreseeable future, and we expect the losses
to increase as we continue the development of, and seek regulatory approvals for, our product candidates, and begin to commercialize any approved
products. We are subject to risks in the development of our products, and we may
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encounter unforeseen expenses, difficulties, complications, delays and other unknown factors that may adversely affect our business. We expect that we
will need substantial additional funding to support our continuing operations.

As of June 30, 2024, we had an accumulated deficit of $657.6 million. We anticipate operating losses to continue for the foreseeable future due to,
among other things, costs related to research, development of our product candidates, conducting preclinical studies and clinical trials, and our
administrative organization. We will require substantial additional financing to fund our operations and to continue to execute our strategy, and we will
pursue a range of options to secure additional capital.

We regularly evaluate various potential sources of additional funding such as strategic collaborations, license agreements, debt issuance, potential
royalty and/or milestone monetization transactions and the issuance of equity instruments to fund our operations. If we raise additional funds through
strategic collaborations and alliances, which may include existing collaboration partners, we may have to relinquish valuable rights to our technologies or
product candidates, or grant licenses on terms that are not favorable to us. To the extent that we raise additional capital through the sale of equity
instruments, the ownership interest of our existing stockholders will be diluted, and other preferences may be necessary that adversely affect the rights of
existing stockholders.

We believe that our existing cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash as of June 30, 2024, combined with net proceeds from the July 2024 Private
Placement received subsequent to June 30, 2024, will enable us to fund our operating expenses and capital expenditure requirements for at least the next 12
months. We may pursue additional cash resources through public or private equity or debt financings, by establishing collaborations with other companies
or through the monetization of potential royalty and/or milestone payments pursuant to our existing collaboration and license arrangements. Management’s
expectations with respect to our ability to fund current and long-term planned operations are based on estimates that are subject to risks and uncertainties. If
actual results are different from management’s estimates, we may need to seek additional strategic or financing opportunities sooner than would otherwise
be expected. However, there is no guarantee that any of these strategic or financing opportunities will be executed on favorable terms, and some could be
dilutive to existing stockholders. If we are unable to obtain additional funding on a timely basis, we may be forced to significantly curtail, delay, or
discontinue one or more of our planned research or development programs or be unable to expand our operations, meet long-term obligations or otherwise
capitalize on our commercialization of our product candidates.

Our future capital requirements will depend on many factors, including:

• the scope, progress, results and costs of our clinical trials, preclinical development, manufacturing, laboratory testing and logistics;

• the number of product candidates that we pursue and the speed with which we pursue development;

• our headcount growth and associated costs;

• the costs, timing and outcome of regulatory review of our product candidates;

• the costs and timing of future commercialization activities, including manufacturing, marketing, sales and distribution, for any of our product
candidates for which we receive marketing approval;

• the revenue, if any, from commercial sales of our product candidates for which we receive marketing approval;

• the costs and timing of preparing, filing and prosecuting patent applications, maintaining and enforcing our intellectual property rights and
defending any intellectual property-related claims;

• the effect of competing technological and market developments; and

• the extent to which we acquire or invest in businesses, products and technologies, including entering into licensing or collaboration arrangements
for product candidates.

Cash Requirements due to Contractual Obligations and Other Commitments

We are under agreement to lease approximately 32,294 square feet of laboratory and office space in Watertown, Massachusetts through May 2028.
Remaining lease payments from June 30, 2024 through the end of the lease term total approximately $11.0 million. Payments made and remaining
obligations on this lease liability are subject to potential reimbursement through deductions to CVR distributions as described in Note 5 to our unaudited
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

In November 2023, in connection with the Merger, we acquired two leases for office and laboratory space in Gaithersburg, Maryland, which expire in
January 2027. Annualized rent is approximately $0.3 million and remaining lease payments total $0.8 million through the end of the lease term.

In February 2024, we entered into an agreement to lease approximately 19,199 square feet of integrated manufacturing and office space in
Fredericksburg, Maryland. In May 2024, we entered into an amendment to lease an additional approximately 7,842 square feet. The leases expire
coterminous in June 2031. Annualized base rent under the leases is approximately $1.2
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million and is subject to annual increases in accordance with the terms of the lease agreement. The leases provide for a tenant improvement allowance of
$0.8 million.

We are also party to certain license and collaboration agreements with Biogen, NCI, and Shenyang Sunshine Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., or 3SBio. We
may be obligated to make certain future payments which are contingent upon future events such as our achievement of specified regulatory and commercial
milestones, or royalties on net product sales under these agreements. As of June 30, 2024, we were unable to estimate the timing or likelihood of achieving
these milestones or generating future product sales. Payments made and remaining obligations on the license agreement with 3SBio are subject to potential
reimbursement through deductions to CVR distributions as described in Note 5 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in
this Quarterly Report.

Summary of Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

 
Six Months Ended

 June 30,
(In thousands) 2024 2023
Cash (used in) and provided by:

Operating activities $ (30,363) $ (18,660)
Investing activities (2,189) 28,112 
Financing activities 43,151 (2,437)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 9 (49)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 10,608 $ 6,966 

Operating activities

Net cash used in operating activities for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $30.4 million compared to $18.7 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2023. The increase in cash used in operating activities of $11.7 million was primarily due to $8.1 million of net income, adjusted for non-cash
items, and approximately $38.5 million cash used in changes in operating assets and liabilities for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to $27.6
million of net loss, adjusted for non-cash items, and approximately $8.9 million cash provided by changes in operating assets and liabilities for the six
months ended June 30, 2023.

Investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $2.2 million compared to net cash provided by investing activities of
$28.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of $30.3 million. The net cash used in investing activities for the six months ended June
30, 2024 consisted primarily of purchases of property and equipment. The net cash provided by investing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2023
was primarily proceeds from the maturities of marketable securities offset by purchases of property and equipment.

Financing activities

Net cash provided by financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $43.2 million compared to net cash used in financing activities of
$2.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $45.6 million. The net cash provided by financing activities in the six months ended
June 30, 2024 was primarily the result of proceeds of the November 2023 Private Placement. The net cash used in financing activities in the six months
ended June 30, 2023 was primarily the result of repayments of principal on outstanding debt offset by proceeds from issuance of common stock under the
Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

For a discussion of recently adopted or issued accounting pronouncements please see Note 2 to our unaudited consolidated financial statements
included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of June 30, 2024, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements as defined in the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Critical Accounting Policies and Use of Estimates

Our management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations is based on our consolidated financial statements, which
have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, or U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these
consolidated financial statements requires us to make estimates and judgements that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and
expenses, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in our consolidated financial statements. Actual results may differ from these estimates under
different assumptions or
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conditions. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, there were no material changes to our critical accounting policies from those described in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023.

Smaller Reporting Company

We qualify as a “smaller reporting company” under the rules of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act. As a result, we may choose to take advantage
of certain scaled disclosure requirements available specifically to smaller reporting companies. We will remain a smaller reporting company until the last
day of the fiscal year in which the aggregate market value of our common stock held by non-affiliated persons and entities, or our public float, is more than
$700 million as of the last business day of our most recently completed second fiscal quarter, or until the fiscal year following the year in which we have at
least $100 million in revenue and at least $250 million in public float as of the last business day of our most recently completed second fiscal quarter.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The market risk inherent in our financial instruments and in our financial position represents the potential loss arising from adverse changes in interest
rates. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash of $88.9 million and $78.3 million, respectively,
consisting of non-interest and interest-bearing money market accounts. Our primary exposure to market risk is interest rate sensitivity, which is affected by
changes in the general level of U.S. interest rates. Due to the short-term and the low risk profile of our money market accounts and marketable securities,
and our current policy to hold marketable securities to maturity, an immediate 100 basis point change in interest rates would not have a material effect on
the fair market value of our cash equivalents or short-term marketable securities.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated, as of the end of the period covered by
this Quarterly Report, the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act).
Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were not effective
at the reasonable assurance level as of June 30, 2024 because of the material weakness in internal control over financial reporting discussed below.

Material Weakness

As a result of its review of the internal control procedures for the year ended December 31, 2023, management identified a material weakness. A
material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that a reasonable possibility exists that
a material misstatement of our annual or interim financial statements would not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. There are no material
accounting errors or omissions within the consolidated financial statements as a result of this material weakness. Management concluded that it did not
design and implement effective internal controls specifically related to the documentation of the assumptions supporting the valuation of the in-process
intangible assets in connection with the Old Cartesian material business combination and the initial and ongoing contingent value right obligation issued at
the time to legacy Selecta stockholders. This includes a lack of sufficient documentation to provide evidence of the associated management review
controls.

Remediation Plans for Material Weakness in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We are committed to maintaining a strong internal control environment. In response to the identified material weakness above, we, with the oversight
of the Audit Committee, intend to take comprehensive actions to remediate the material weakness in internal control over financial reporting. We expect to
re-evaluate the scope and level of precision for conducting and documenting the reviews over significant acquisitions and contingent value rights including
the review of prospective financial information used in valuation reports produced by third-party specialists supporting the accounting for business
combinations and contingent value rights. The remediation efforts are intended both to address the identified material weakness and to enhance our overall
financial control environment.

Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls

There are inherent limitations to the effectiveness of any system of internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, even an effective system of
internal control over financial reporting can only provide reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement preparation and presentation in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. Our internal controls over financial reporting are subject to various inherent limitations, including cost limitations, judgments
used in decision making, assumptions about the likelihood of future events, the soundness of our systems, the possibility of human error, and the risk of
fraud. Moreover, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may be inadequate because of changes
in conditions and the risk that the degree of compliance with policies or procedures may deteriorate over time.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting
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There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the
three months ended June 30, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

None.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

See the risk factors previously disclosed in Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. There have been no
material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in such filings.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

None.

Item 5. Other Information

During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, no director or officer adopted or terminated any contract, instrument or written plan for the purchase or sale of
Cartesian securities intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Exchange Act or any non-Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangement as defined in Item 408(c) of Regulation S-K.
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Item 6.  Exhibits

EXHIBIT INDEX

  Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
Number Exhibit Description Form File No. Exhibit

Filing
Date

2.1* Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated November 13, 2023, by and among
Selecta Biosciences, Inc., Sakura Merger Sub I, Inc., Sakura Merger Sub II,
LLC, and Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc.

8-K 001-37798 2.1 11/13/2023

3.1(a) Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Selecta Biosciences, Inc. 8-K 001-37798 3.1 6/29/2016
3.1(b) Certificate of Amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of

Selecta Biosciences, Inc., dated June 21, 2022
8-K 001-37798 3.1 6/21/2022

3.1(c) Certificate of Amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of
Selecta Biosciences, Inc., dated November 13, 2023

8-K 001-37798 3.3 11/13/2023

3.1(d) Certificate of Amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as
amended, of Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc., dated March 28, 2024.

8-K 001-37798 3.2 3/28/2024

3.2 Amended and Restated By-laws of Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. 8-K 001-37798 3.2 11/13/2023
4.1(a) Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights and Limitations of Series

A Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock
8-K 001-37798 3.4 11/13/2023

4.1(b) Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Designation of Series A Non-
Voting Convertible Preferred Stock, dated March 26, 2024.

8-K 001-37798 3.1 3/28/2024

4.2 Certificate of Designation of Preferences, Rights and Limitations of Series B
Non-Voting Convertible Preferred Stock

8-K 001-37798 3.1 7/2/2024

4.3 Form of Registration Rights Agreement 8-K 001-37798 10.2 7/2/2024
10.1# Amended and Restated Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. 2016 Incentive Award

Plan and form of agreements thereunder
S-1 333-281204 10.1 8/2/2024

10.2# Non-Employee Director Compensation Program S-1 333-281204 10.6 8/2/2024
10.3# Amended and Restated 2018 Inducement Incentive Award Plan and form of

agreements thereunder
S-1 333-281204 10.3 8/2/2024

10.4 Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2024, by and between
Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. and each purchaser identified on Annex A
thereto

8-K 001-37798 10.1 7/2/2024

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or
Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant
to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

- - - Filed herewith

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) or
Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant
to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

- - - Filed herewith

32.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

- - - Furnished
herewith

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document (the Instance Document does not appear in
the interactive data file because its XBRL tags are embedded within the
Inline XBRL document)

- - - Filed herewith

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document - - - Filed herewith
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https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523275461/d869185dex21.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523275461/d869185dex21.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000110465916129891/a16-14002_1ex3d1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000110465916129891/a16-14002_1ex3d1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000145368722000109/exhibit31_charteramendment.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000145368722000109/exhibit31_charteramendment.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523275461/d869185dex33.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523275461/d869185dex33.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000145368724000048/exhibit32certificateofamen.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000145368724000048/exhibit32certificateofamen.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523276086/d549858dex32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523276086/d549858dex32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523275461/d869185dex34.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000119312523275461/d869185dex34.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000145368724000048/exhibit31certificateofamen.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000145368724000048/exhibit31certificateofamen.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000114036124032080/ef20031962_ex3-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000114036124032080/ef20031962_ex3-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000114036124032080/ef20031962_ex3-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000114036124032080/ef20031962_ex10-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000114036124032080/ef20031962_ex10-2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000114036124035433/ny20033174x1_ex10-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000114036124035433/ny20033174x1_ex10-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000114036124035433/ny20033174x1_ex10-6.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000114036124035433/ny20033174x1_ex10-6.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000114036124035433/ny20033174x1_ex10-3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001453687/000114036124035433/ny20033174x1_ex10-3.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000114036124032080/ef20031962_ex10-1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1453687/000114036124032080/ef20031962_ex10-1.htm
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101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document - - - Filed herewith
101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document - - - Filed herewith
101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document - - - Filed herewith
101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document - - - Filed herewith

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained
in Exhibit 101)

- - - Filed herewith

* Certain annexes, schedules and exhibits have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. The Company agrees to furnish supplementally
a copy of any omitted attachment to the SEC on a confidential basis upon request.

# Management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.        
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed by the following persons on behalf of the registrant in
the capacities and on the dates indicated.

 CARTESIAN THERAPEUTICS, INC.
  
Date: August 8, 2024 By: /s/ Carsten Brunn, Ph.D.
 Carsten Brunn, Ph.D.
 President and Chief Executive Officer, and Director

(Principal Executive Officer)

  
Date: August 8, 2024 By: /s/ Blaine Davis
 Blaine Davis
 Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Carsten Brunn, Ph.D., certify that:

1.    I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc.;

2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary
to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to
the period covered by this report;

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in
this report;

4.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on
such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the
equivalent functions):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

   
August 8, 2024     /s/ Carsten Brunn, Ph.D.
  Carsten Brunn, Ph.D.
  President and Chief Executive Officer, and Director

(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Blaine Davis, certify that:

1.    I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc.;

2.    Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary
to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to
the period covered by this report;

3.    Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in
this report;

4.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made
known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on
such evaluation; and

(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.    The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the
equivalent functions):

(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

   
August 8, 2024     /s/ Blaine Davis
  Blaine Davis

Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Cartesian Therapeutics, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended June 30,
2024 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), each of the undersigned officers of the
Company hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that to his knowledge:

1.    The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended June 30, 2024 (the “Report”) fully complies with the
requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2.    The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of
the Company.

   
August 8, 2024     /s/ Carsten Brunn, Ph.D.
  Carsten Brunn, Ph.D.
  President and Chief Executive Officer, and Director

(Principal Executive Officer)

   
August 8, 2024     /s/ Blaine Davis
  Blaine Davis
  Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)


